
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 615 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

March 2,  1983 

S e n a t o r  W i l l i a m  L. Q u i n l a n  
Chairman 
J o i n t  I n t e r i m  Committee on Energy 
Room 21  - Capitol  Annex 
F r a n k f o r t ,  Kentucky 40601 

Dear S e n a t o r  Q u i n l a n :  

On September 25,  1979 ,  t h e  Un i t ed  S t a t e s  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  fo r  
t h e  w e s t e r n  d i s t r i c t  of Kentucky r u l e d  t h a t  t h e  Kentucky P u b l i c  
S e r v i c e  Commission had no a u t h o r i t y  t o  r e g u l a t e  t h e  rates of 
e l ec t r i c  u t i l i t i e s  i n  Kentucky t h a t  buy t h e i r  power from t h e  
T e n n e s s e e  V a l l e y  A u t h o r i t y .  The c o u r t ' s  r u l i n g  was based  upon t h e  
f a c t  t h a t  Congres s  g a v e  TVA t h e  power to  set t h e  r e t a i l  rate fo r  
a l l  c u s t o m e r s  who p u r c h a s e  e l e c t r i c i t y  from TVA u n d e r  a w h o l e s a l e  
c o n t r a c t .  The power of t h e  f ede ra l  government  t o  set  t h e  r e t a i l  
r a t e  f o r  t h e s e  u t i l i t i e s  takes p r e c e d e n c e  o v e r  t h e  power of t h e  
s t a t e  t o  l i k e w i s e  s e t  t h e  ra te .  A c c o r d i n g l y ,  s i n c e  1979 t h e  PSC 
h a s  n o t  e x e r c i s e d  a n y  j u r i s d i c t i o n  o v e r  t h e  r e t a i l  ra tes  of t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  u t i l i t i e s  operating i n  Kentucky: Hickman-Fulton RECC, 
P e n n y r i l e  RECC, Warren  RECC, West Kentucky RECC, Tr i -County  
E lec t r ic  Membership C o r p o r a t i o n ,  and Je l l ico  E lec t r i c  Company. 

I n  J a n u a r y  of t h i s  y e a r ,  t h e  PSC r e c e i v e d  c o r r e s p o n d e n c e  from 
TVA s t a t i n g  t h a t  it was T V A ' s  be l ie f  t h a t  t h e  p r i n c i p l e  
e n u n c i a t e d  i n  t h e  1979  f e d e r a l  c o u r t  d e c i s i o n  wou ld  a p p l y  t o  
s e r v i c e  a s  w e l l  a s  rates.  TVA t h u s  c o n t e n d s  t h a t  none o f  i t s  
w h o l e s a l e  c u s t o m e r s  o p e r a t i n g  i n  Kentucky are s u b j e c t  t o  any  of 
t h e  PSC's  r e g u l a t i o n s  g o v e r n i n g  t h e  p r o v i s i o n  of e l ec t r i ca l  
s e r v i c e  t o  customers. The PSC h a s  c o n s i d e r e d  t h i s  matter and it 
is o u r  c o n c l u s i o n  t h a t  TVA is r i g h t  on  t h i s  p o i n t  and t h a t  
federa l  r a t h e r  t h a n  s t a t e  l a w  g o v e r n s  t h e  s e r v i c e  as w e l l  a s  t h e  
ra tes  of a l l  TVA-supplied u t i l i t i e s .  S i n c e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  projects 
b y  u t i l i t i e s  are a lso related t o  t h e  ra tes  and service of t h e  
u t i l i t i e s ,  t h e  PSC b e l i e v e s  i t  c a n n o t  l e g a l l y  c e r t i f i c a t e  
c o n s t r u c t i o n  p ro jec ts  fo r  t h e s e  u t i l i t i e s .  A c c o r d i n g l y ,  t h e  PSC 
w i s h e s  t o  i n f o r m  y o u r  committee t h a t  our  agency  w i l l  no  l o n g e r  
r e g u l a t e  t h e  r a t e s ,  s e r v i c e ,  o r  c o n s t r u c t i o n  of t h e  
a f o r e m e n t i o n e d  s i x  u t i l i t i e s  o p e r a t i n g  i n  Kentucky which p u r c h a s e  
t h e i r  e l e c t r i c i t y  f rom t h e  TVA. 



S e n a t o r  W i l l i a m  L. Q u i n l a n  
March 2,  1983  
Page Two 

I f  you o r  any  member of your committee h a v e  q u e s t i o n s  
r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  ma t t e r ,  please feel  free to  c o n t a c t  our agency  a t  
any t ime .  

Very t r u l y  y o u r s ,  

W i l l i a m  M. Sawyer 
G e n e r a l  Counse l  



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

730 SCHENKEL CANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 615 

TRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

- (502) 564-3940 

February 15, 1983 

Mr. John B. Mason, Jr. 
Manager 
Pennyrile R.E.C.C. 
2000 Harrison Street 
P. 0. Box 551. 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240 

Dear Mr . Mason: 
Per Mr. William Sawyer's letter, we are returning 

to you all filed tariffs relating to the rendering of 
service by your utility which were.on file with the 
Public Service Commission. 

Very truly yours, 

Jewel1 S. Rhody 

Enclosures 
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Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. - 

O r i q i n a l  Sheet No. 1 

PE 

October 1 6 ,  1 9 7 8  

(rile R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  C m p e r a t i v e  C o r p .  - 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

IiMExzNm w m  P r n  
- 

Step LO: 

Step 15: 

Step 20: 

R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  for U p d a t i n g  and R e v i s i o n s  

John B. Mason, Manager 
Qumtis Fuqua, C h i e f  Engineer and Assistant Manager 

R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  for Implmmtation A f t e r  N o t i f i c a t i o n  by T. V. A. 
(In O r d e r  of P r e f e r e n c e )  

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Qumtis F u p ,  C h i e f  Engineer and Assistant Manager 
B i l l  Sholar, E n g i n e e r  
John B. .Mason, Manager 
R o b e r t  G l a s s ,  O f f i c e  Manager 

H a v i n g  received notification frm T.V.A. the notified 
above person sha l l  carry out such steps as r q u e s t e d  
by T.V.A. and shall  notify the Manager of such actions 
immediately. 

Other employees of Pennyri le  Rural E l e c t r i c  shall assist 
in whatever manner possible. 

R e c o r d s  should be maintained and accurate times kept 
when any or a l l  of the steps listed b e l o w  are implemented. 
A l s o ,  any advance effects should be recorded. 

Pennyrile R u r a l  Electric wil l  cut its usage as follows: 

A. Cut off outside lighting except for security 
B. Cut  off lighting in halls, stock rooms, and 

areas not in use. 
C. C u t b a c k  lighting in offices being used to  a 

minimum 
D. C u t b a c k  on heating and/or cooling in a l l  areas 

except offices and crew quarters and these 
areas- 4x1 be kept to a minimum 
C u t b a c k  any other usage mentioned ahme w h i c h  may 
be unnecessary 

E. 

When N o t i f i e d  by T.V.A; cease curtailment in Step 1 

, V o l m t a r y  Load Reductx ion  by A l l  C u s t o m e r s  

A. Supplement T.V.A's  efforts through the news 
4 ailastomeus to reduce their electrical use. 

.I 

TITLE AD DR E SS 
ISSUED BY 



c Sheet No. 

i nyrile Rural E l e c t r i c  - Cooperative Corp. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. - 
Oriqinal Sheet No. 2 

RULES AND REGULATIONS - 

Radio Stations:  

WKDZ 
Cadiz, Kentucky 

WKY 
Princeton, Kentucky 

MOA and WHOP WSRG 
- Hopkhsville, Kentucky Elkton, Kentucky 

- .I 

WNES 
C e n t r a l  City, Kentucky 

Newspapers: 

Cadiz Record 
Cadiz , Kentucky 

Kentucky New E r a  
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 

WRUS 
Russellville, Kentucky 

Todd County Standard 
Elkton, Kentucky 

News Detmcrat 
Logan Leader 
Russellvil le,  Kentucky 

Caldwell County Times 
Princeton, Kentucky 

The F4essenge.r 
Central City N e w s  
Greenville Leader 
The Times Argus 
Central City-Greenville, Kentucky 

When notified by T.V.A; news media to  be advised 
resume normal usage. f 

Step 25: 

A. 

i 

! 
Step 30: Voltage Reduction 

IJpm notification by T.V.A. voltage shal l  be r 
f ive (5%) percent a t  G r e e n  H i l l s  Substation in 
manner : 

(1) The voltage level on both transformer #l and #2 W i l l  be set 
approximately 5% less than the normal voltage level. 

’ (2) The operation of the load tap changer on transformer #1 
and #2 w i l l  be l e f t  on automatic and f u l l  range (+ - 10%). 

NAME bF OFFICER T I T L E  ADDRESS 



- P.S.C. Ky. No. 

- Sheet No. 

I .nvrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corn. C a n c e l l i n g  P.S.C. Ky. No. 

Or iq inal Sheet No. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

B. When requested by T.V.A., a Pennyrile Rural Electric employee 
will operate the "43 EVR" voltage reduction device in 
unattended T.V.A. substations. 

Unattended Substations in Pennyrile Rural Electric's service area that has 
"43 mTR" switch: 

- Russellville District Substation 
Dunmr Substation 
Elkton Substation 
Edgoten Substation 

Step 35: When Notified by T.V.A 

A. Return Green Hills Substation transformers #1 and #2 kick 
to normal load tap changing operation 

B. If requested by T.V.A.; a Pennyrile Rural Electric employee 
will return the "43 EVR" switch to  normal position in 
unattended substations. 

Step 40: Industrial Load Cutback - Over 5000 Kw 

A. Upon notification of T.V.A., Pennyrile Rural Electric will 
notify its industrial customers with a demand usage or 
contract usage of 5000 xF7 or mre to reduce their load 
to the appropriate level as requested by T.V.A. 

B. Pennflile Rural Electric's levels of load reduction are 
as follms: 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 

(5) 

Step 40, Level 1; 20% reduction of load 
Step 40, Level 2; additional 20% reduction of load 
Step 40, Level 3 ;  additional 20% reduction of load 

Step 40, Level 5; additional 20% r 
for minimum m m t  of load necessary 
safety and security. 

(4) Step-40, Level 4; additional 20% reduction of load " .  

Step 45: When Notified by T.V.A 

' A .  Notify a l l  industrial loads over 5000 KW wh 
all levels they can increase their loads to. 

. D  

Manager P. 0. Box 551, Hopkinsville, Kentuw 
---4224 

TITLE ADDRESS 
ISSUED BY 



FOR F L L  A'REXS SERVEC) 

P.S.C. Ky. N o .  - 

Sheet No. 

_I E i y r i l e  Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 

4 Original Sheet No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS - 

Step 50: Interruption of Firm Load 

A. Upon notification by T.V.A., Pennyrile Rural Electric w i l l  
interrupt firm load on a rotational basis by opening feed 
circuits f r m  both T.V.A. and Pennyrile Rural Electric 
owned substations. The rotational basis w i l l  be supplemented 
w i t h  the use of reclosers and other sectionalizing devices. 

B. Pennyrile R u r a l '  Electric w i l l  use T.V.A's suggested 
rotational intervals of two (2)  hours off and four (4) 
on i n  order t o  maintain approximately 1/3 of the normal load. 

C. The 1/3 of normal load w i l l  be a c c q l i s h e d  by interrupting 
1/3 of the normal load a t  each distribution substation on 
Pennyrile Rural E l e c t r i c ' s  sys-. 
area and the number of c i rcui ts  from substations Pennyrile 
w i l l  not designate any apecial plan or  measures for service 
t o  essential loads. 
considerations that  can be made without disrupting the over- 
a l l  c u r t a i h t  plan w i l l  be exercised. 

Due to the large service 

Fram a practical standpoinbif any 

D. The interruption of Firm Load W i l l  be done on D i s t r i c t  levels 
with the D i s t r i c t  Manager of h i s  respective D i s t r i c t  
being responsible for executing the plan but under the 
supervision of the Pennyrile Rural Electric management. In the 
Hopkinsville D i s t r i c t ,  the Operating Superintendent w i l l  be 
responsible for  executing the plan under the supervision of . 
management. 

E. Each respective D i s t r i c t  W i l l  be responsible for notifying 
public of f ic ia l s  and other emergency type organizations as 
t o  the load curtailment situation upon receiving notification 
from Pennyrile R u r a l  Electric management t o  do so. 

F, A l l  news releases w i l l  be init iated by the management of 
Pennyrile'Rural Electric from the min office. 

, 

Man t h Day Yea 

-1 Manager P. 0. Box 551, Hor>kinsville. K e w  -4 

T I T L E  ADDRESS 
t 



-. P.S.C. Ky. N o .  

Sheet No.  

Pe yrile R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  Cooperative Cow. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 

- 5 Oriqinal Sheet No.  - 
R U L E S  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  

Step 55: When Notified by T.V.A 

A. R e s t o r e  a l l  substations and sect ional izhg devices to 
normal and serve 100% of normal load rather than 2/3 of 
normal load. 

B. Announce to public by news media tha t  the firm load 
curtailment i s  over and service has returned to normal. 

, 

i 
_ -  

D A T E  E F F E C T I V E  
Month 

Manager P. 0. Box 551, Hopkinsville, Kenty&fo 
., 

I S S U E D  BY - 

NAME OF,)OFFICER ’ T I T L E  ADDRESS 



a1 Jlectric Cooperative Corp. 
uzng Corpora t ion -  

- 
-6- 

Residential Rate--Schedule RS 10 . , 

AVAI LAB1 LITY 

This rate shall apply only to electric service to a single farni1.y 
dwell ing and i t s  appurtenances, where the major use of electricity -is fi 
domestic purposes such as lighting, household appliances, and the perso 
nal comfort and convenience o f  those residing therein. Any such dwell; 

person residing therein may be served under this rate. Where a portion 
of a-dwelling is used regularly for the conduct of business, 'the el;?ctr 
city consumed in that portion so used shall be separately metered and 
billed under the General Power Rate; if separate circuits are not pro- 
vided by the customer, service to the eritire premises shall be billed 
under the General Power Rate. 

., in which space is occasionally used for the conduct o f  business by a 

Character o f  Service 

Alternating current, single-phase, 60 hertz, Voltage supplied sha 
be a t  the discretion o f  Distributor and shall be determined by the vol- 

conditions. Multi-phase service shall be supplied in accordance with 
Distributor's standard policy. 

- tage available from distribution lines in the vicinity and/or other 

Base C.harqes 

Customer Charge: $2.10 per delivery point per month 

Energy Charge: 
First 500 kilowatthours per month at 1.847 cents per kilowatthour?; 
Add; tional I 1  1 1  ' I  1 .71 7 ' I  k i  1 owatthour;? 

+:as increased or decreased in accord 
Schedule of Rates and Changes. 

CR) - 

I " - .  -&j 
. "  



ennyri 1,e Rural ,.Electric Coopktative Corp. 
$zLo o z - ~ ~ ~ u u l n g  Corporation - 

* GUSSXFXCATXON OF SERVICE 

L 

- --- . -  'Residential Rate--Schedule RS 10 . 

Adjustment 

The customer's bill for each month shall be increased or decreased 
in accordance with the current Adjustment; Addendum published by TVA; 

Minimum Monthly Bi 1 1  . 
- The customer charge constitutes the minimum morrthly bi1.1 for 511 

customers -served under this rate schedule except those customers for 
which a higher minimum bill is required under Distributor's standard 
policy because of special circumstances affecting Distributor's cost of 
rendering service. 

Payment 

Bi 1 1  s under this rate schedule wi 1 1  be rendered monthly. Any . 
amount of. bi 1 1  unpaid after due date specified on hi 1 1  may be subject 

- to additional ,charges under Distributor's standard policy. 

S i nq 1 e- Poi n t De 1 i very 

The charges under this rate schedule are based upon  the supply of 
service through a single delivery and metering point, and at a single 
voltage. If service is supplied to the same customer through more than 
one point o f  delivery or at different voltages, the supply of service 
at each delivery and metering point and at each diffe 
be separately metered and billed under ihis rate sch 

Service is subje$t to Rules and Regulations of 
c- 

--- 
PER UNIT 

N :. - 

I .  

- .  



Pennyri le Rural Electric Cooperative P Carp. 
~<LGO ~ F T s s ~ i n g  Corporat ion.  

b 

c ~ d ~ n t i a l  Rate--Schedule RS-10 

. .  .' . 
. .  
. .  

Appendix I . .  . .  
. ~ . ,  . 
" ,  

TVA Addendum Adjustment . "  - .  - 
- .  Residential Rates - R S  Ser'ies - 9. 

First- 500 KWH Add 0.523C 
Additional KWH Add 0.523C 

. _  
- . 1. . 

. .  - .  



. r ,  

n y r i l e  Rura l  E l e c t r i c  Cooperht ive Corp. gyLb of r s s u i n g  Corporat ion - 
SmET NO, - 3  . .--. PSC = .  O .  

* 

CLASSXFXCRTXON OF SERVICE 

General Power Rate--Schedule G S  8 

AVAILABILITY 

T h i s  r a t e  s h a l l  apply  t o  t h e  f i r m  power requi rements f o r  e l e c t r i c  
s e r v i c e  t o  commercial i n d u s t r i a l ,  and governmental customers, i n s i i t u -  
t i o n a l  customers i n c l u d i n g ,  w i t h o u t  l i m i  t a t i o n ,  churches, c lubs ,  f r a t e -  

l i k e  customers; and o t h e r  custome?s except those to whom s e r v i c e  i s  
a v a i l a b l e  under o t h e r  r e s a l e  r a t s  schedules. 

- r n i  t i e s ,  orphangesi  r e t i r e m e n t  homes, rooming or .  board ing  houses, _and 

* 

Character o f  Se rv i ce  . 

A l t e r n a t i n g  cu r ren t ,  s i n g l e  o r  three.-phase, 60 h e r t z .  Under W 
below p o w e r - s h a l l  be d e l i v e r e d  a t  a v o l t a g e  a v a i l a b l e  'In t h e  v i c i n i t y  o r  
agreed - to  by D i s t r i b u t o r .  Under B below power s h a l l  be d e l i v e r e d  a t  a 
t ransmiss ion  v o l t a g e  o f  161 k v  o r ,  i f  such t ransmiss ion  vo 
a v a i l a b l e ,  a t  t h e  h ighes t  v o l t a g e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e ' v i c i n i t  
t h e  customers request  a lower s tandard v o l t a g e  i s  agreed u 

- 
Base Charqe 

A. I f  t h e  customer 's  demand f o r  t h e  month and i t s  c o n t r a  
. any a r e  each 5,000 k i l o w a t t s  o r  l e s s : "  

Customer Charge: $3.30 per  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  p e r  month 

Demand Charge: 
F i r s t  50 k i l o w a t t s  o f  demand per month, no demand charge 
Next 50 k i l o w a t t s  o f  demand per  month a t  2.00 per  k i l o w a t t  
Excess over 100 k i l o w a t t s  o f  demand per  month, 2.20 k i l o w a t t  

Energy Charge: 
F i r s t  500 k i l o w a t t h o u r s  per  month a t  2.883 c e n t s  per KWH;? 

Next 25.4000 
Next 14,500 II I I  1 1  1 1  2.223 1 1  11 KWH:'r 

II I I  I 1  1 . 337 11 KWH3; 
:. -. 

N 

. .  

'/ . 

! 



a1 ~lectric Codperative Corp. 
II I&ZY% 'F s s u i n g  Corporation - 

SHEEX NO; 4 
.---c 

* CL4SSXFXCATXON 03' SERVICE 
LI 

G e w r a l  Power Rate--Schedule G S  8 . 

Next 60,000 kilowatthours per month at 1.167 cents pe'r KWH* 
Next 400:OOO I 1  II 'I ' I  1 .067 11 KWH;'e 
Add! tional I I  II I t  I t  1 ,027 'I  11 KWtJ* 

0 .  

$:as increased or decreased i n  accordance with Appendix 1 to the 
Schedule of Rates and Charges . . 

I-f either the customer's demand for the month o r  -its c o n t r a c t  demand 
i s  greater than 5,000 kilowatts: 

Customer Charge: $1,000 per delivery point "per month 

Demand Charges: $1.91 per kilowatt o f  demand per month 

Additional charge for any demand in excess of customer's'contract 
demand: $1.91 per kilowatt per month 

Energy Charge: First 2O,OOO,OOO at .993 Mills 
Over 20,000,000 at .993 Mills 

per kilowatthour per month as increased or decreased in 
with Appendix 1 to the Schedule of Rates and Charges. 

I 
Facilities Rental Charge Applicable Under A Abobe 

.There shall be no facilities rental charge under thi 
schedule for delivery at bulk transmission voltage levels of 161 kv or 
higher. For delivery at less than 161 kv, there shall be added to the 
customer's bill a facilities rental charge. 'This charge shall be 20 
cents per kw per month except for delivery at voltages below h6 kv, in 
which case the charge shall be 55 cents per kw per month for the first 
10,000 kw and 30 Cents per kw per month for the excess over 10,000 kw. 
Such charge shall be applied to the customer's currently effective 
contract demand and shall be im addition to all other charges under this 
rate schedule including minimum bill charges. 



T - -  -- --- --, 

General Power Rate--Schedule G S  8 . . 

Ad iustment 

The customer's bill for each month shall be increased or decre-ased 
in accordance with the current Adjustment Addendum published by TVA. 

Determi nat i o,n of Demand 
c -  . - 

Distrfbutor shall measure the demand in kilowatts of a1 customers 
having loads in excess of 50 kilowatts. The demand for any month shall 
be the higher of the highest average dur,ing any 30-consecutive-minute 
period of the month of (a) the load measured in kilowatts or (b) 85 
percent of the load in kva plus an additional 10 percent for that part 
of the .load'over 5,000 kva, and such amount shall be used as the billing 
demand except that, under B aboves the billing demand for any month shal 
in no case be less than t k  sum of (1) 40 percent of the first 5,000 . 

kilowatts, (2) 70 percent of the next 45,000 kilowatts, an 
cent of all kilowatts in excess of 50,000 kilowatts of the 

- currently effective contract demand o f  the highest billing 
lished during the preceding 12 months. 

Paymen t 

Above rates and charges are net. In the event that a 
paid within ten (10) days from date of bill, there shall b 
bill an amount equal to ten (10) percent of the first $250.00 of the b i l  
plus one ( 1 )  percent of any portion of the bill exceeding $250.00. 

Minimum Bill 

The monthly bill under A above shall not be less than the higher 
of (1) the base customer charge or (2) 70 percent of the base demand 
charge adjusted for the portion of the current Adjustment Addendum appli 
cable to the customer's billing demand as provided in Adjustment above 
aDDlied to the hi.'aher of (a) the currently effective contract dema D 5 L Q L  

~ (Minimum Bi 1 1  Continued on Page 6) 
DATE OF XSSVE J u g  30, 1978 DATE ~ E F F 2 3 ~ X ~  July 2, 1978 . 

Mdnager 7 

ths Public Service Conmission of ICYI 
c0r 

0 Case Xo- 7 1 48' I d a t e d  c . June 30,. I 1978 I 



Codpkrative Corp. 
Corporatzon - 

CLASSIFXCATXON OF SERV3CE 

(b) the highest demand established during the preceding 12. months. 

Under B above, the monthly bill shall not be less than the higher o 
( 1 )  the base customer charge or (2) the base demand charge (adjusted in 
accordance with the portion of the current Adjustment Addendum applicabl 
to the customer's billing demand as provided in Adjustment above) applie 
to the higher o f  (a) the curl-ently effective contract demand or ( b )  the 
highest demand established during the preceding 12 mgnths. . - 

Distributor may require minimum bills higher than those stated aborr 

Seasonal Service 

Customers who contract for service on a seasonal basis shall .be 
limited to 1,500 kilowatts and shall pay the above charges plus IO per- 
cent of the bill computed after any adjustments are applied, For such 
customers the minimum monthly bill.provided for above shall not apply.- 
Instead, Such customers shall pay a minimum monthly bill o f  $5,00 so 

- long as service is connected; shall pay a minimum annual bill which shal 
in no case be less than (a) 3 cents per kilowatthour of the maximum 
monthly consumption for customers whose demand does not exceed 5 0 . k i l o -  
watts or (b) $10.00 per kilowatt of the mamimum demand 
customers whose demand is over 50 kilowatts; and shall 
the actual cost of connections and disconnections in e 
each per year. 

Contract Requirement 

Distributor may require contracts for a11 service 
this rate schedule- Customers whose demand exceeds 50 
be required to execute contracts for an initial term of at least one 
year. If the customer requires in excess of 5,000 kilowatts, the con- 
tract shall be for an initial.term of at least five years, and any re- 
newal or extension of the initial contract shall also be for a term o f '  
at least five years: (Contract Requirement continued on paqe 7) 

N : .. - 

- _  
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* CLWSXFXCATXON OF SERVICE 

-Genera l  Power--Rate Schedule G S  8 - 

(Cont rac t  Requirement Cont inued) ' . 

The customer s h a l l  c o n t r a c t  f o r  i t s  maximum requi rements and d i s t r i b u t o r  
s h a l l  n o t  be o b l i g a t e d  t o  supply  power i n  g r e a t e r  amount a t  any t ime tha  
t h e  customer 's  c u r r e n t l y  e f f e c t i v e  c o n t r a c t  demand. I f  t h e  customer use 

- a n y  power o t h e r  than t h a t  supp l i ed  by D i s t r i b u t o r  under t h i s  r a t e  sched- 
u le ,  t h e  c o n t r a c t  may inc lud i !  o t h e r  spec ia l  p rov i s ions .  The- rate-sched- 
u l e  i-n any power c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  6e s u b j e c t - t o  m o d i f i c a t i o n ,  r.eplacement, 
o r  adjustment f rom t ime  t o  t ime  upon agreement between D i s t r i b u t o r  and 
TVA. 

Payment . 

B i l l s - u n d e r  t h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  be rendered monthly.  Any amoun 
o f  b i  1 1  unpaid a f t e r  due da te  s p e c i f i e d  on b i  1 1  may be sub jec t  t o  addi- 
t i o n a l  charges under D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  s tandard p o l i c y .  

S inq le-Point  D e l i v e r y  

The charges under t h i s  r a t e  schedule a r e  based upon t h e  supply o f  
s e r v i c e  through a s i n g l e  d e l i v e r y  and meter ing  p o i n t ,  and a t  a s i n g l e  
vo l tage.  
one p o i n t  o f  d e l i v e r y  and meter ing  p o i n t  and a t  each d i f f e r e n t  vo l tage  
s h a l l  be separa te l y  metered and b i l l e d  under t h i s  r a t e  schedule. 

I f  s e r v i c e  i s  supp l i ed  t o  t h e  same customer through more than 

Serv i ce  i s  sub jec t  io Rules and Regu la t ians  o f  Distr ibut !or .  

8 -  

M 
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Pennyri le Rural E1ectr"ic CooperStive Corp. 
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CMSSXFXCATXON OF SERVICE 

c -  

.I 

Appendix I 

TVA Addendum Adjustment - .  

General Power Rates - GS Series ' 

Customers Bi 1 led Under Part 
- First 15,000 KWH Add' 0.592c 

Additional KWH Add 0.150c 
Customers Bi 1 led under Part l lB f '  

First 20,000,000 KWH Add 0.194c. 
Additional KWH Add 0.190c 

.. . .  

. .  
. .  . "  
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F l e c t r i  c Cohperat ive Corp. x m - ? i ~ % ~ L g  Corporation - 
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* CL4SSXFXCATXON OF SERVICE 

use 

1 .  

O t i t d o o r  1 i m t e  -- hFdii l e  I S .  
-c____cI 

AVAILABILITY 

A v a i l a b l e  f o r  s e r v i c e  t o  s t r e e t  and park  l i g h t i n g  systems,  t r a f f i c  
s i g n a l  systems, a t h l e t i c  f i e l d  l i g h t i n g  i n s t a l l a t i o n s  ( d u r i n g  p r e s c r i b e d  

p e r i o d ) ,  and outdoor  l i g h t i n g  f o r  i n d i v i d u a l  customers. - 
Se rv i ce  under t h i s  schedule i s  f o r  a te rm o f  n o t  l e s s  t'han one year 

p .  f - 

PART A-CHARGES FOR STREET AND PARKSLIGHTING SYSTEMS9 TRAFFIC 
SIGNAL SYSTEM, AND ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTING INSTALLATIONS 

Energy Charge: $1.984 cents  per  k i l o w a t t h o u r  as i nc reased  or decreas 
i n  accordance w i t h  Appendix 1 t o  the -Schedu le  o f  R a t e  
and Charges 

I 1  

Ad iustment 

The customer 's  b i l l  f o r  each month s h a l l  be i nc rease  
i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  c u r r e n t  Adjustment Addendum p 
TVA 

Investment  Charge 

The annual investment  charge s h a l l  be 10 percent  o f  
c o s t  t o  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  e l e c t r i c  system o f  t h e  f a c i l i t  
s t r e e t  and park  l i g h t i n g  s e r v i c e  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h i s  P a r t  A. Such 
i n s t a l l e d  c o s t  s h a l l  be recomputed on J u l y  1 o f  each year ,  oi more 
o f t e n  if s u b s t a n t i a l  changes i n  t h e  f a c i l i t i e s  a r e  made, Each month 
one- twe l f t h  o f  t k t h e n  t o t a l  annual investment  charge s h a l l  be b i l l -  
ed t o  t h e  customer. I f  any p a r t  of t h e  f a c i l i t i e s  has n o t  been pro- 
v ided  a t  t h e  e l e c t r i c  system's expense o r  i f  the i n s t a l l e d  c o s t  o f  
any p o r t i o n  t h e r e o f  i s  r e f l e c t e d  on t h e  books o f  another  m u n i c i p a l i t  

N 

. -  

.. . . 
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Outdoor Liqhtinq Rate--Schedule LS 
1 

Adjustment 11. Investment Charge 
Continued from page 8. 

or agency or department, the annual investment charge shall be adjisted 
to reflect properly the remaining'cost to be borne by the electric 

- system. - . 
-Traffic signal systems and 'athletic field lighting installations 

shall be provided, owned, and maintained by and at the expense o f  the 
customer, except as Distributor may agree otherwi.se in accordance with 
the provisions of the paragraph next foJlowing in this Section 6 1 ,  The 
facilities necessary to provide service to such systems and installatio 
shall be prpvided by and at the expense of Distributorss electric syste 
and the annual investment charge provided for first above in this Secti 
I1 shall apply to the installed cost of such facilities, . 

When so authorized by policy duly adopted by Distributor's 
governing board, traffic signal systems and athletic field lighting 
installations may be provided, owned, and maintained by Distributor's- 
electric system for customer's benefit. In such cases Distributor may 
require reimbursement from the customer for a portion of the initial 
installed cost of any such system or"insta1lation and shall require 
payment 
o f  Distributor's cost (except reimbursed costs), including appropriate 
overheads, of providing, owning, and maintaining such system 
lations. Said investment charge shall be in addition to the 
investment charge on the facilities necessary to provide ser 
such system or installation as provided for in the preceding 
Replacement of lamps and related glassware for traffic signa 
and athletic field slighting installations provided under this para 
shall be paid for'under the provisions of paragraph A in Sec 

1I.Replacernent of Lamps and Related Glassware - Street and park 

by the customer of an investment charge sufficfent to cover a1 

(Outdoor Lighting Ra-te-Adjustment Investment Charge I11 Continued pg. 1 
c 

PXR ITNx'j 

N 



Pen ile Rural Electric Codperative Corp. x<-&Y% ~ s s u i n g  Corporat ion - 

ntrtdo or 1 iahti,ncl Rate--Schedule LS . I 1  . 

(Investment Charge I11 Continued) 

111. Customer shall be billed and shall pay for replacements as  provide 
in paragraph B below, which shall be appl ied to a1 1 service fo 
street and park lighting. 

A. Distributor shall b i l l  the customer monthly for such reilace- 
ments during each mont6 at Distributor's cost of materials, 
including appropriate storeroom expense. 

B .  Distributor shall bill customer monthly for one-twelfth of 
the amount by which Distributor's cast o f  materials, including 
appropriate storeroom expense, exceeds the product o f  3 mills 
multiplied by the number of kilowatthours used f o r  street and 
park 1 i ghti ng during the f i scal year immedi ate1 y preceding .the 
fiscal year in which such month occurs. . 

- Meter i nq 

For any billing month or part of such month in which the energy is 
not metered or for which a meter reading is found t o  be in error or a 
meter i s  found to have failed, the energy for billing purpose for that 
billing month or part of such month shall be computed from 
capacity of the lamps (including ballast) plus 5 percent o f  
city to reflect secondary circuit losses, multiplies by the 
hours of use. 

Use Period For Athletic Field Liqhting 

Service to athletic field lighting installations under 
schedule shall not commence earlier than 7 porn., except that the 
customer may be permitted to use up to 10 percent (not to exceed 10 
kilowatts) o f  the total installed lighting capacity prior to cornmence- 
ment of such perirdd.. (Athletic Field Lighting - -  Continued on Page 1 1 )  
c. 

N I. 

. .  

. .  

- 
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nlli-door 1 iahtiFLg R ate--Schedule LS . 

(Athletic Field Lighting Continued from page 10) 

-I(.-.--.-- 

In the event the customer failed to restrict service in accordance wi'th 
these requirements, it shall be billed under the General Power Rate, 

Revenue and Cost Review . 
-Distributor's cost of providing service under Part A of .this rate 

schedule are subject to review at any time and from time to time to 
determine if Distributor's revenues from the charges being applied are 
sufficient to cover said costs. If any-such review discloses that re- 
venues are either less or more than sufficient to cover said costst 
Distributor shall revise the above investment charges so that revenues 
will be sufficient to cover said costs. 
investment.charge provided for first above in Section 11 or Part A of 
this rate schedule shall be by agreement between Distributor and TVA. 

Any such revision of the annual 

Part B-Charqes for Outdoor Liqhtinq for IndividuaT Customers 

Type of Fixture 

Mercury Vapor or 
Incandescent* 

Charqe Per Fixture 
Lamp Size 
(Watts) Base Monthly Charqe 

Hi gh Pressure Sodi urn 3.50 
3.75 
5.00 

400 6.50 . .  1,000 1 
(butdoor Liqhtin-q for Individual Customel's Continued on p:i:ol2) - 

PER ZMXIX 
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* CL4SSXFXCATXQN OF SERVICE 
.. k 

'Outdoor Liqhtinq Rate--Schedule LS r (' 

(Outdoor Lighting for Individual Customers Continued'from Page l l )  

- 
I -  

$: Incandescent fixtures not offered for new service. 

The above charges in this Part B are limited to service from a photo- 

pole already in place. I f  the customer wishes to have the fixture in- 
stalLed at a location other than-on a pole already in place, "Distributor 
may apply a monthly charge not to exceed $2.00 per pole for  additional 
poles required to serve the fixture from Distributor's nearest available 
source. Distributor may uniformly adjust the above base monthly charges 
up or down by an amount not to exceed si .00.  

- electrical iy contrpl led standard street lighting fixture instal led on a 

. 

When so authorized by policy duly adopted by Distributor's governing 
board, special outdoor lighting installations may be provided, owned, 
and maintained by Distributor's electric system. 
butor may require reimbursement from the customer for a portion of the 
initial installed cost of any such installation and shall require pay- 

. 

Distributor's cost (except reimbursed costs), including appropriate 
overheads, of providing, owning, and maintaining such installations. 

In such cases Distri- 

-ment by the customer of monthly charges sufficient to cover all of 

Lamp Replacements 

Replacements o f  lamps and related glassware will be 
accordance with replacement policies of Distributor with 
charge to the customer. 

Payment 

Bills under this rate schedule will be rendered mon 
amount of bi 1 1  unpaid after due dates specified on bi 1 1  
to additional charges under Distri butor's standard pol icy. 

- -  Service is subieet~ to Rules and Regulations o f  Diw_but_o.r 
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Appendix I 

TVA Addendum Adjus tment  
. .  

- - . 
Outdoor  L i  gh t img  Rate--LS, P a r t  "A" 

Add 0 .263~ :  

_I__- - *  
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Sheet  No. 

n y r i l  e Rural El.ect.ric Cooperative C o r p  . - --_I__ Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 

Original Sheet No. 1 

.- RULES AND REGULATIONS 

. _. 

Budget Billing O r  Levelizd Billing 

POL JCY : 

1. Objective 

To offer to  members who carry the residential electric heat classification a 
means of ecpl iz ing  payments for electric service. 

11. Operation 

A. The opening date for signing Budget Billing agreements w i l l  be i n  June, 
w i t h  tlie f i r s t  payment due on the July billing. 

Meinhers with residential heat who have 1x131 connected a t  the present 
location for a rnii-Linum of seven nmnths,  previous t o  June, w i l l  be eligible. 

Budget payments are determined by dividing the cost of the previous year's 
e lec t r ic  service by eleven, rounded t o  the near@st d01l.x. 
less than twelve mnths' service, an-ounts would be estimated t o  bring the 
to t a l  t o  twelve. 

B. 

C. 
I n  cases of 

D. Agreement May be Canceled By: 

1. Termination of service a t  location covered by agreement. 

2.  

3. W r i t t e n  reqtiest giving thir ty  days notice. llie 

Failure to  mike any three budget p n y n i e n t s  by cut-off date. 

automatically renewed unless canceled by either 
Cmperat ive . 

4. Failure t o  pay agreed budget payment. 

E. Collection of budget payments is t o  be handled as 0th 
t o  penalties, collection charges, and cut-offs. 

F. Adjustment w i l l  he made i n  June to  reconcile the difference between the 
a m u n t  hj.lled and Hie m i m t  collected for the eleven-ro~lth period. 
meter of the consumer w i l l  lx read each mntli even though the consumer is 
on budget hil l ing.  
Any sizeable increase i n  load by tlie consurwi should be reported t o  tlie 
Cooperative. 

The 

G- 

.- ~- __I_____I_ 
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Pe .  g r i l e  R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  C o o p .  C o r p .  
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P . S . C .  Ky. No. 

R e v i s i o n  S h e e t  No. 2 

C a n c e l l i n g  P.S.C. Ky. No. O r i g i n a l  5-22-78  

- R e v i s i o n  Sheet N ~ ,  2 12-28-82 

R U L E 5  AND REGULATIONS 

RETURNED C H E C K S  

T h e r e  w i l l  b e  a $ 1 0 . 0 0  c h a r g e  f o r  

a l l  r e t u r n e d  c h e c k s  r e c e i v e d  f r o m  

C o o p e r a t i v e  m e m b e r s .  

lSS6ON 

DATE O F  ISSUE Decmeber  2 8 ,  1 9 8 2  DATE EFFECTIVEDecember 2 8 ,  1 9 8 2  
I 

Year Month Day Year 

1 9 8 2  28 
Day 

M a n a g e r  December  
ISSUED BY P q y p L  n?- ' I f l  4- .II 

T T T l  F ADDRESS ..a,.- r\(-t-.t..cf-n 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RETURNED C H E C K S  

T h e r e  w i l l  b e  a $ 1 0 . 0 0  c h a r g e  f o r  

a l l  r e t u r n e d  c h e c k s  r e c e i v e d  f r o m  

C o o p e r a t i v e  members .  

Year Month 
I 1 9 8 2  

Manager  December  2 8  n 
ISSUED BY 
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I_ RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SCHEDULE OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. Appl ica t ion  f o r  Serv ice .  Each p r o s p e c t i v e  Customer d e s i r i n g  e lectr ic  s e r v i c e  may 
b e  r e q u i r e d  t o  s i g n  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  s t anda rd  form and a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  s e r v i c e  or c o n t r a c t  
be fo re  s e r v i c e  is supp l i ed  by the D i s t r i b u t o r .  

2. Deposit .  A d e p o s i t  o r  s u i t a b l e  gua ran tee  approximately e q u a l  t o  t w i c e  t h e  average 
monthly b i l l  may be r e q u i r e d  of any Customer b e f o r e  e l e c t r i c  s e r v i c e  i s  supp l i ed .  
t r i b u t o r  may a t  i t s  o p t i o n  r e t u r n  d e p o s i t  t o  Customer a f t e r  one yeaf .  Upon t e r m i n a t i o n  of 
s e r v i c e ,  d e p o s i t  may be a p p l i e d  by D i s t r i b u t o r  a g a i n s t  unpaid b i l l s  of Customer, and i f  an: 
ba lance  remains a f t e r  such a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  made, s a i d  ba l ance  s h a l l  b e  refunded t o  Customer, 

D i s -  

3 .  P o i n t  of Del ivery .  The  p o i n t  of d e l i v e r y  i s  t h e  p o i n t ,  as des igna ted  by D i s t r i -  
b u t o r ,  on Customer's p remises  where c u r r e n t  i s  t o  b e  d e l i v e r e d  t o  b u i l d i n g  or premises .  
A l l  wi r ing  and equipment bzjyond t h i s  p o i n t  of d e l i v e r y  shal l  be provided  and main ta ined  
by Customer a t  no expense t o  D i s t r i b u t o r .  

4 .  Customer's Wiring-Standards. 
requirements  and accepted  modern s t a n d a r d s ,  as  exempl i f ied  by t h e  r equ i r emen t s  o f  t h e  
Na t iona l  E l e c t r i c  S a f e t y  Code and t h e  

A l l  w i r i n g  of Customer must conform t o  D i s t r i b u t o r '  

N a t i o n a l  E l e c t r i c  Code. 
-. 

~ ..._. 

5 .  Inspec t ions .  D i s t r i b u t o r  s h a l l  have t h e  r i g h t ,  b u t  s h a l l  n o t  be o b l i g a t e d ,  t o  
i n s p e c t  any i n s t a l l a t i o n s  b e f o r e  e l e c t r i c i t y  i s  in t roduced  o r  a t  any l a t e r  t i m e ,  and r e s e r  
t h e  r i g h t  t o  reject  any w i r i n g  o r  app l i ances  n o t  i n  accordance w i t h  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  s tandard  
but such i n s p e c t i o n  o r  f a i l u r e  t o  i n s p e c t  o r  reject s h a l l  n o t  r e n d e r  D i s t r i b u t o r  l i a b l e  o r  
r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  any l o s s  or  damage r e s u l t i n g  from d e f e c t s  i n  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n ,  w i r i n g ,  ox 
app l i ances ,  o r  from v i o l a t i o n  of D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  r u l e s ,  or  from a c c i d e n t s  which may occur  
upon Customer's premises .  

6. Underground S e r v i c e  Lines .  Customers d e s i r i n g  underground service l i n e s  from 
D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  overhead system must bea r  t h e  e x c e s s  c o s t  i n c i d e n t  t h e r e t o .  
and t e r m s  f o r  such c o n s t r u c t i o n  w i l l  b e . f u r n i s h e d  by D i s t r i b u t o r  on r e q u e s t .  

S p e c i f i c a t i o n s  

7. Customer's R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  P rope r ty .  A l l  m e t e r s ,  service 
connect ions ,  " and  o t h e r  equipment fu rn i shed  by D i s t r i b u t o r  s h a l l  be,  and remain,  t h e  propel 
of D i s t r i b u t d r .  Customer s h a l l  p rovide  a space  f o r  and e x e r c i s e  p rope r  care t o  p r o t e c t  t l  
p r o p e r t y  of D i s t r i b u t o r  on i t s  premises;  and, i n  t h e  even t  of l o s s  o r  damage t o  D i s t r i b -  
u t o r ' s  p rope r ty  a r i s i n g  from n e g l e c t  of Customer t o  care f o r  s a m e ,  t h e  c o s t  of t h e  necessi 
r e p a i r s  o r  replacements  s h a l l  be pa id  by Customer. 

8. Right of Access. D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  i d e n t i f i e d  employee s h $ l l  
p remises  a t  a l l  rqasonab le  t imes  f o r  t h e  purpose of r ead ing  me te r s ,  
removing, o r  exchanging any o r  a l l  equipment be longing  t o  D i s t r g b u t  

1 
t . .  . .  . . i :  
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9.  B i l l i n g .  B i l l  w i l l  be  rendered monthly, no s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be d i scon t inued  t o  any 

Customer f o r  noli payment of b i l l s  ( i nc lud ing  delayed charges)  without  f i r s t  having made a 
reasonable  e f f o r t  t o  induce t h e  Customer t o  pay t h e  b i l l .  The Customer s h a l l  be given a t  leas1 
t e n  (10) days'  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  but t h e  cut-off s h a l l  no t  be e f f e c t e d  b e f o r e  twenty seven ( 2 7 )  
days a f t e r  t h e  ma i l ing  d a t e  of t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l .  The t e rmina t ion  n o t i c e  s h a l l  be e x c l u s i v e  o 
and s e p a r a t e  from t h e  o r i g i n a l  b i l l .  F a i l u r e  t o  r e c e i v e  b i l l  w i l l  not  release Customer from 
payment o b l i g a t i o n s .  Should b i l l s  no t  be  paid as above, D i s t r i b u t o r  may a t  any time t h e r e a f t e  
d i scon t inue  service. -* 

B i l l s  paid on o r  b e f o r e  t h e  f i n a l  d a t e  a f  payment s h a l l  be  payable a t  t h e  n e t  rates,  b u t  t h e r e  
a f t e r  t h e  g ross  rates s h a l l  apply,  as  provided i n  t h e  Schedule of Rates and Charges. Should 
t h e  f i n a l  d a t e  of payment of t h e  b i l l  a t  t h e  n e t  ra tes  f a l l  on a Sunday o r  ho l iday ,  t h e  busi-  
n e s s  day  next fo l lowing  t h e  f i n a l  d a t e  w i l l  be held as a day o f  g race  f o r  d e l i v e r y  of payment. 
N e t  r a t e  r emi t t ances  r ece ived  by mail  a f t e r  t h e  t i m e  l i m i t  f o r  payment of s a i d  n e t  rates w i l l  
be  accepted by D i s t r i b u t o r  i f  t h e  f i n a l  d a t e  f o r  payment of t h e  n e t  amount o r  any d a t e  p r i o r  , 
t h e r e t o .  

10. Discontinuance of Service by D i s t r i b u t o r .  D i s t r i b u t o r  may r e f u s e  t o  connect o r  ma 
d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  f o r  t h e  v i o l a t i o n  of any of  i t s  Rules and Regulat ions,  o r  f o r  v i o l a t i o n  
of any of t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Schedule of Rates and Charges, o r  of t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  of Cust- 
omer or  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Customer. D i s t r i b u t o r  may d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  t o  Customer f o r  t h e  t h e f t  
of c u r r e n t  o r  t h e  appearance of c u r r e n t  t h e f t  devices on t h e  premises of  Customer. The discon- 
t inuance of s e r v i c e  by D i s t r i b u t o r  f o r  any causes  as  s t a t e d  i n  t h i s  r u l e  does n o t  release 
Customer from h i s  o b l i g a t i o n  t o  D i s t r i b u t o r  f o r  t h e  payment of minimum b i l l s  as s p e c i f i e d  i n  
a p p l i c a t i o n  of Customer o r  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Customer. 

11. Reconnection Charge. Whenever s e r v i c e  has  been d i scon t inued  by D i s t r i b u t o r ,  as 
provided above, o r  a t r i p  i s  made f o r  t h e  purpose of d i scon t inu ing  service,  a charge of n o t  
less than Five D o l l a r s  ($5.00) may be c o l l e c t e d  by D i s t r i b u t o r  b e f o r e  s e r v i c e  i s  r e s t o r e d .  

terms and wish t o  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  must g i v e  a t  least  t h r e e  (3) days' w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  t o  - 
t h a t  e f f e c t ,  un le s s  c o n t r a c t  s p e c i f i e s  otherwise.  Notice t o  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  p r i o r  t o  
e x p i r a t i o n  of c o n t r a c t  t e r m  w i l l  n o t  relieve Customer from any minimum or guaranteed payment 
under any c o n t r a c t  o r  rate.  

13. Se rv ice  Charges f o r  Temporary Se rv ice .  Customer r e q u i r i n g  e lec t r ic  service on a 
temporary b a s i s  may b e  r e q u i r e d  by D i s t r i b u t o r  t o  pay 
n e c t i o n  i n c i d e n t a l  t o  t h e  supplying and removing of service. This r u l e  a p p l i e s  t o  c i r c u s e s ,  
c a r n i v a l s ,  f a i r s ,  temporary c o n s t r u c t i o n ,  and t h e  l i k e .  

12. Termination of Contract  by Customer. Customers who have f u l f i l l e d  t h e i r  c o n t r a c t  

a l l  c o s t s  f o r  connect ion and discon- 

14. I n t e r r u p t i o n  of Service.  D i s t r i b u t o r  w i l l  u s e  r easonab le  d i l i g e n c e  i n  supplying 
c u r r e n t ,  b u t  s h a l l  n o t  b e  l i a b l e  f o r  breach of c o n t r a c t  i n  t h e  events'o-f 
o r  damage t o  persons o r  p r o p e r t y  r e s u l t i n g  from, i n t e r r u p t i o n s  i n  se 
inadequate v o l t a g e ,  s ingle-phasing,  o r  o the rwise  u n s a t i s f a c t o r y  s e r v  
caused by negligence.  

- 
1981 -DATE EFFECTIVE June 1 1981 

I, ----..Mohth Day Year Month Day Ye; 
DATE OF ISSUE .t,,-,@ 1 

3 \ Manager 2000 Harr ison S t r e e t ,  Hopk insv i l l e ,  Ky ISSUED BY - )i----- - i /' -1 

N A M E /  OF OFF I CER TITLE A D D R E S S  



Pc j r i l e  Rural E lec t r ic  Coop. Corp. 
~ 

5 

17 

P.S.C.  Ky. No. 

O r i g i n a l  S h e e t  No. 

*.. 
- I  

t :  

5 Cancelling P.S.C, Ky. 140. 

O r i g i n a l  Sheet No, 1 7  

R U L E S  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  

15. Shortage of E l e c t r i c i t y .  I n  the even t  of an emergency o r  o t h e r  c o n d i t i o n  causing 
a shor t age  i n  t h e  amount of e l e c t r i c i t y  f o r  D i s t r i b u t o r  t o  meet t h e  demand of i ts  system. 
D i s t r i b u t o r  may, by an a l l o c a t i o n  deemed e q u i t a b l e  by D i s t r i b u t o r ,  f i x  t h e  amount of elec- 
t r i c i t y  t o  be made a v a i l a b l e  f o r  u se  by Customer and/or  may o t h e r w i s e  r e s t r i c t  t h e  time 
during which Customer nay  make u s e  of  e l e c t r i c i t y  and t h e  u s e s  which Customer may make of 
e l e c t r i c i t y .  
unusual c i rcumstances i n c l u d i n g  matters a d v e r s e l y  a f f e c t i n g  t h e  p u b l i c  h e a l t h ,  s a f e t y  and 
welfare .  
may t ake  such remedial  a c t i o n  as i t  deems a p p r o p r i a t e  under t h e  c i r c m s t a n c e s  i n c l a d i n g  
temporar i ly  d i sconnec t ing  e lectr ic  service and cha rg ing  a d d i t i o n a l  amounts because of t h e  
excess  use o f  e l e c t r i c i t y .  
of t h i s  Schedule of Rules  and Regu la t ions  2re a p p l i c a b l e  t o  any such  a l l o c a t i o n  o r  restrict  
ions.  

I f  such a c t i o n s  become necessa ry ,  Customer may r e q u e s t  a v a r i a n c e  because of 

I f  t h e  Custoner fails  t o  comply w i t h  such  a l l c c a t i o n s  or  r e s t r i c t i o n s ,  D i s t r i b u t o  

The p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  S e c t i o n  e n t i t l e d  I n t e r r u p t i o n  of S e r v i c e  

16. Voltage F l u c t u a t i o n s  Caused by Customer. E lec t r i c  s e r v i c e  must n o t  be s e d  i n  
such a manner as t o  cause  unusual  f l u c t u a t i . o n s  o r  d i s t u r b a n c e s  t o  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  system. 
D i s t r i b u t o r  may r e q u i r e  Customer, a t  h i s  own expense,  t o  i n s t a l l  s u i t a b l e  a p p a r a t u s  which 
w i l l  reasonably l i m i t  such f l u c t u a t i o n s .  - _  

17. Add i t iona l  Load. The s e r v i c e  connect ion,  t r ans fo rmers ,  meters, and equipment -. .- - _ A  

suppl ied by D i s t r i b u t o r  f o r  each Customer have d e f i n i t e  c a p a c i t y ,  a n d - n o  a d d i t i o n  to t h e  
equipment o r  l o a d  connected t h e r e t o  w i l l  be a l lowed excep t  by c e n s e n t  of  D i s t r i b u t a r .  
F a i l u r e  t o  g i v e  n o t i c e  of a d d i t i o n s  or changes i n  load ,  and t o  o b t a i n  D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  consent 
f o r  same, s h a l l  r ende r  Customer l i a b l e  f o r  any danage to a n y  of D i s t r i b u t o r ' s  l i n e s  o r  
equipmerit caused by t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  o r  changed i n s t a l l a t i o n .  

18. Standby and Resale Se-rvice. All purchased e lectr ic  service (o the r  t h a n  e a e r g e n q  
o r  stzndby service) used on t h e  premises  of Customer s h a l l  be  s u p p l i e d  e x c l u s i v e l y  by. 
D i s t r i b u t o r ,  and Customer shall n o t ,  d i r e c t l y  o r  i n d i r e c t l y ,  s e l l ,  s u b l e t ,  a s s i g n ,  o r  
otherwise d i s p o s e  of  t h e  electric service o r  any part t h e r e o f .  

19. Notice  of Trcuble". Customer s h a l l  n o t i f y  D i s t r i b u t o r  i . ~ ~ d i a ~ ~ e l y  slxowld-she-.i 
service be u n s a t i s f a c t o r y  f a r  any r e a s o n ,  o r  should t h e r e  by any $efqqt+l GwG=G*t I -- 
a c c i d e n t s  a f f e c t i n g  the supply of  e l e c t r i c i t y .  Such n o t i c e ,  if yerb 
i n  wr i t i ng .  - 

20. Non Standard Se rv ice .  Customer s h a l l  pay the c o s t  of aky 
necessary t o  m e e t  h i s  p e c u l i a r  requi rements  f o r  service a t  o t h e r  t h  
o r  f o r  t h e  supply of c l o s e r  v o l t a g e  r e g u l a t i o n  t h a n  r e q u i r e d  by s tandar&.prac t lce ,  

21. Meter T e s t .  D i s t r i b u t o r  w i l l ,  a t  i t s  own expense,  make p e r i o d i c a l  t es t  and 
i n s p e c t i o n s  of i t s  meters  i n  o rde r  t o  main ta in  a h igh  s t anda rd  of accu racy ,  and ir, 
accordance w i t h  thk P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Conmission Regulat ions.  
a d d i t i o n a l  tes t  o r  i n s p e c t i o n s  of  i t s  meters a t  t h e  r e q u e s t  of Customer. 
f o r  such r e q u e s t  tes t  s h a l l  b e  Four D o l l a r s  ($4 .00) .  
r equ i r ed ,  w i l l  be  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  F u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Conmission 807KAR 5:006E S e c t i o n  9 

D i s t r i b u t o r  w i l l  nake 
The charge 

Such test  and ad jus tmen t s ,  if 
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Should t h e  meter be f a s t ,  t h e  meter  test f e e  s h a l l  be  refunded.  

22. Reloca t ion  of Outdoor L igh t ing  F a c i l i t i e s .  D i s t r i b u t o r  s h a l l ,  a t  t h e  r e q u e s t  of 
Customer, r e l o c a t e  or  change e x i s t i n g  Distributor-owned equipment. Customer s h a l l  reimburse 
D i s t r i b u t o r  f o r  such  changes a t  a c t u a l  c o s t  i n c l u d i n g  a p p r o p r i a t e  overheads.  

23. B i l l i n g  Adjusted t o  S tandard  P e r i o d s .  The demand cha rges  and t h e  b locks  i n  t h e  
energy charges set f o r t h  i n ' t h e  rate schedu les  are based on b i l l i n g  p e r i o d s  of approximatel:  
one month. In t h e  case of  t h e  f i r s t  b i l l i n g  of new accoun t s  ( temporary s e r v i c e ,  c o t t o n  g in  
and o t h e r  s easona l  customers  excepted)  and f i n a l  b i l l i n g s  of  all accoun t s  (temporary servici  
excepted) where t h e  p e r i o d  covered by t h e  b i l l i n g  i n v o l v e s  f r a c t i o n s  of a month, t h e  demand 
cherges and t h e  b locks  of t h e  energy cha rge  w i l l  b e  a d j u s t e d  t o  a b a s i s  p r o p o r t i o n a t e  wi th  
the  per iod  of t i m e  du r ing  which service i s  extended.  

24.  Home Energy Conservat ion Surveys.  All customers  of  D i s t r i S u t o r  r e c e i v i n g  s e r v i c e  
under the r e s i d e n t i a l  rate schedule  are e l i g i b l e  for  a f r e e  energy conse rva t ion  survey  of 
t h e i r  home. 
energy w i l l  be made a v a i l a b l e ,  i n c l u d i n g  a wide v a r i e t y  o f  s p e c i f i c  recommendations as t o  
t he  materials and equipment t h a t  would p rov ide  e f f e c t i v e  w e a t h e r i z a t i o n  and the reby  y i e l d  
the  g r e a t e s t  energy sav ings  f o r  t h e  customer.  Customers w i l l  a l s o  be  f u r n i s h e d  a l i s t  of 
p r i v a t e  c o n t r a c t o r s  i n  t h e i r  area which i n s t a l l  v a r i o u s  t y p e s  of  energy-saving m a t e r i a l s  ar 
equipment, and i n s t r u c t i o n a l  material  concern ing  t h e  s e l f - i n s t a l l a t i o n  of  such  mater ia ls  ar 
equipment. 

A s  p a r t  of such survey in fo rma t ion  cove r ing  e f f i c i e n t  u t i l i z a t i o n  o f  electr ic  

C. - ".- 

25, Home I n s u l a t i o n  Program. Customers of D i s t r i b u t o r  r e c e i v i n g  s e r v i c e  under t h e  
r e s i d e n t i a l r a t e  s chedu le  and who h e a t  o r  c o o l  t h e i r  homes w i t h  e l e c t r i c i t y  o r  who are 
convert ing so  as t o  h e a t  o r  c o o l  t h e i r  homes w i t h  e l e c t r i c i t y ,  are e l i g i b l e  t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  
i n  t h e  home i n s u l a t i o n  program be ing  conducted by D i s t r i b u t o r  and TVA. I f  t h e  home energy 
conserva t ion  survey  f o r  such customers  i n d i c a t e  home w e a t h e r i z a t i o n  measures  such as storm 
Windows, i n s u l a t e d  doors ,  cau lk ing  and w e a t h e r s t r i p p i n g  of doors  and windows, and the in -  
s t a l l a t i o n  of a t t i c  i n s u l a t i o n  are c o s t  e f f e c t i v e ,  D i s t r i b u t o r  w i l l ,  as p a r t  of p rov id ing  
e l e c t r i c  service t o  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers ,  a r r a n g e  t o  m a k e  a v a i l a b l e  funds  provided by TVA 
t o  accomplish s a i d  measures a t  customer 's  dwe l l ing ;  provided ,  however, that  such  f i n a n c i n g  
w i l l  not  be available f o r  customers  who o n l y  c o o l  with e l e c t r i c i t y  or who are c o n v e r t i n g  s 
a s  t o  coo l  w i th  e l e c t r i c i t y ,  for s windows and f l o o r  i n s u l a t i o n .  P a r t i c i p a n t s  w i l l  be 
r equ i r ed  t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a s t anda rd  form agreement under which the funds  f u r n i s h e d  t o  aEcom- 
p l i s h  s a i d  measures w i l l  be  repa-id t o  D i s t r i b u t o r  i n  a lump s u m  payment, o r  by monthly 
payments, a t  no a d d i t i o n a l  charge ,  ex tend ing  f o r  a p e r i o d  of up-t-o seven  
repayments amount due f o r  t h i s  s e r v i c e  w i l l  be  inc luded  as p a r t !  of 
by D i s t r i b u t o r ,  t o  which b i l l s  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  s e c t i o n  e n t i t  
Schedule of R u l e s  and Regu la t ions  are a p p l i c a b l e ;  p rovided ,  however, 
amounts s h a l l  n o t  be s u b j e c t  to  a d d i t i o n a l  cha rges  f o r  past-due; paym 

. 

26. Scope. Th i s  Schedule  of Rules  and Regu la t ions  i s  park%f 
ce iv ing  electric service from D i s t r i b u t o r ,  and i s  based upon c o n t r a c t ,  _-. agr:eement ,.. s igned  
a p p l i c a t i o n ,  o r  o t h e r s d s e .  A copy of t h i s  s chedu le ,  t o g e t h e r  w i t h  a copy of D i s t r i b u t o r ' :  

* 
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- P e n n y r i l e  Rura l  Electr ic  Coop. Corp. Cancelling P . S . C .  Ky. No. 

- 1 8 A  Qri g i n a l  S h e e t  No. 

R U L E S  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  
I_ 

Schedule of R a t e s  and Charges, s h a l l  be k e p t  open t o  i n s p e c t i o n  a t  t h e  o f f i c e  of 
D i s t r i b u t o r .  

27. Revis ions.  These Rules and Regula t ions  may be r e v i s e d ,  amended, supplemented, 
o r  o the rwise  changed from t i m e  t o  t i m e ,  w i t h o u t  n o t i c e .  
s h a l l  have t h e  same f o r c e  as t h e  pzesent  Rules  and Regulat ions.  

Schedule of Rules  and Regulat ions,  the rate s c h e d u l e  s h a l l  apply.  

Such changes,  when e f f e c t i v e ,  

28. C o n f l i c t .  I n  case of c o n f l i c t  between any p r o v i s i o n  of any rate s c h e d c l e  and t h e  

198 1 1981 DATE E F F E C T I V E  J u n e  
_. 

Y 

1 DATE -OF I S S U E  June .. Month  Day Y e a r  t - ion th  Day 

c.c _r /' llanager 2000 H a r r i s o n  St, Hoplci n s v i l l e ,  _ _  _., /' -, ) . 73- - 



FUR ALL AREAS SFRVFD 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 807 KAR 2.010 

- Lnyrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Cancel 1 ing P.S.C. Ky. No. 807 KAR 2.010 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

- REQUEST METER TEST 

The Cooperative will test, upon receipt of a written complaint, and 

the receipt of a $4.00 complaint test fee, any self-contained one or three- ~ 

phase commercial or residential meter. 

meter is Eound to be within the limits set forth in 807 KAR 2.010, Section 9, 

If upon test the accuracy of the 

Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 4, the test fee will be retained by the Cooperative. 

If the accuracy of the meter is found to be outside the limits of 807 KAR 

2.010, Section 9, the test fee would be refunded to the member and his 

previous payments will be adjusted and refunded in accordance with 807 

DATE OF lSSUE March 7 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE- 1 1977 
Month nay Year t4on t h D aY Ymm r 

Manager 
T i t l e  

H opk ins vi11 e , Kentucky - 
Address 

ISSUED BY 





b b b i  1 e I-ioiile Scr-vi ce Pol i cy  



R U L E S  ANI1 REGlJl . .Al~ IONS 
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. .. _ _  . . - ..._.__..I I. __.I" ...____________-_.I ___._..--.--...---.-.___I_ _I-- 

( c )  "hc i-cfund ~cI~cCiu1 e fci- i:iie por t ion  O F  the 
be for- a p e r i o d  o f  tcn (10 )  y c a r - s .  Esck y c a r  the custoi-t icr,  \il-to p z i d  
the  advz,i?ce c l i a r y e  f o r  tlie poi-tion o f  1000 f ee t ,  w i  1 1  be 1.1z.Fl.li-id.d f o r  
esch adcii t i c n a l  custccmer connected d i  r e c t l  y t o  the cxtcns ion  d u r i n g  
tlie y c a r ;  bu t  not t o  extensions o r  l a t e r a l s  t a k i n g  o f f  the o r i g i n a l  
extcr :ns ion.  In  no case shal  1 t h e  . total  anioiriit i-cfund1:d exceed the 
; i i i ~ ~ i i i t  pai  d the u t i  1 i t y  . 
\dj 1 1  

A f t e r  tlie end  of the i-cFund per- i. od no i -efcnd 
kJe I-eqUi I-cd to be l i ?~de.  
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FOR A!- 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 807KAR50:65.20 (6c )  - 
RevAion Sheet No. 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

POLZCY OF TffE PENNYRTLE RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATZON 
P. 0. Box 551 - 2000 ffatminon Sk/teeA, HopkinhvULe, Kentucky 

W i 3 z  Regmd ;to Undmgnound F a W a  

I n  compliance w i t h  the. PubRic Smvice Comm2nion 0 6  ;the Commowe&h 06 Keiz/Cuclzy’~ 

Adnim’hknative. C u a &  No, 146, khe P e n n y e e  Ruhae E l e a ’ c  CoopmcLtive ConpoWLun n u b m a  

tkin poLicy don f i e  iMnkcLeeakion 06 undmgnound &ecknic dacx%XLeh i n  nubdiv-h iou  i n  

PEF’INITTON - 



P . S . C .  Ky. No. b 0 7 K A R 5 0 : 6 5 . 2 0  (6c)  

Rev&ion - Sheet No. 2 

R U L E S  AND REGULATIONS 



1 

FOR A P w  

P.S.C. Ky. Na. 707KAR50:65.?0 (6c) 

Revinion Sheet No. 3 

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. b07KAR2:050.20 (6c) 7enrzyFLcee RuttaR €Le&c Coop. Cottp. 
L 

O n i g i n d  Sheet No. 3 

R U L E S  AND REGULATIONS 

- .. 

- POLTCY FOR UNDERGROUND - DISTRTBUTTON S Y S T E M S  UITffZN A NEW SUBVS VISION 

Whae appnopnicnke cowkactUae m n g e m e d  have been made, ;the u;tteA:ky nh& I. 

i i ~ $ a . U .  wLtkin t h e  n u b d i v h i o n  an undettgnound QeecZkLc din;DLibukion nyntem 0 6  nu66iicient 

capac i ty  and nlLitabRe makc&& wkich, i.n L%A judgement, w ~ H  a n h ~ h e  thaA t h e  pkop&y 

o w n m  w i l l  neceive hahe and adequate  eRec&.ic ~ a v i c e  Son t h e  &onf,eeable 6Ll;twte. 

2. Fac,i&XiQn neqLLirted t o  be unda.gnaund: 

(a) 

4ppuh;tenance~ huch a &r.a~ ~ o m m  

AkX a i n g l e  p h a e  conduckom im;t&-ed by ;the U y  nhaRR be undettgnound. 

pedakd-mounked Xehminak2, ~ ~ L t c k i i z g  

equipme&, and mertett c a b i n m  w i l l  be p&ced above gnound; t h e  dig6meM;tiaX 

conk 06 undettgnound nh& be bohne by the. appficank. 

( b )  

to nuppRy Racd din,?7~ibu;tion on ;to n a v e  i n d i v i d u a l  ftlzt~ee-phe loach may be 

o v h e a d  uvLeunn undettgnouizd i h  n e q u h e d  by govennmeMkae a u t h o n i t y  on chonen 

by ;the a p p l i c a a ,  i n  &hen 0 6  which m e  khe di66enerzA;ide conk 06 undagnound 

T h e e  ( 3 )  phane pnimatty maim O h  6 e e d m  n.eq&ed wLthLn a ' a u b d i v h i o n  

nh& be bonne by ;the appf icant .  

16 ;the appficant  h a  complied w a h  Xhe neq&.emed lzG?ttaLn aizd w i t h  khe uALLLty 3. 

cirtcmAancQn beyond t h e  fieanonable covl;trtuL 0 6  ;the U;tiei;ty.) Uoweveh, n 



P.S.C. Ky. No. b07KAR50:65.20 (6c) 

Revh ion  S h e e t  No. 4 

607KAR2 : 050.20 (6c)  Cancelling P.S.C.  Ky. No. 'e~wyh.iXe RwR ELec;Dtic Coop. Cohp. 

Ohigi.nae S h e e t  No. 4 

R U L E S  AND REGULAJIONS 

02; t h e  n u b d i v h i o u  not undm act/ive developmen;t. 

SCflEDULE OF CffARG€S .~ 

cample,ted and m e  accupied by pettrnane& nuidem%. 

t o  rnee;t: t h e  70 pmcent occupancy nchedule ak t h e  end 02; 12  m o n t h ,  t h e n  /the 6oRRvWi.ng 

nedund ncheme w o d d  apply. 

I n  f i e  e v e d  t h e  deve lopm 2;aien 

, 



R e v h i o  n Sheet No.+ , 5 

O n i g i d  Sheet No. 5 

RULES AND REGULATIONS - 
REFUhlV SCffEDULE 

7 Yem = 70% Pmc;meM;t Occupa~ncy = 100% ReQund 

2 Y e m  = 80% Pehmanent Occupancy = 60% Redund 

3 Yeam = 90% PmaneMk Occupancy = 40% Redund 

4 Y e w  = 95% Pehmanent Occupancy = 20% Redund 

5 Yemn = 97% Pmanent  Occupancy = 1 0 %  Redund 

1- . .-. 

4 .  

5. 

6 .  

The d e w d o p a  may open and back &LU aAY ktLencha ka t h e  u;tiei;ty'n h p e ~ L d i c & ' ~ n ~  

aA: Lt.5 expevlne. 

ln c a e n  w h a e  vacant  t o $ .  cvte h o l d  .to i n d i v i d u u h ,  khe d e v d o p e h  w a L  i n -  

cohponu;te i n  kin hat;tftiC;tio~n, an. w i e e  o t h e m d e  make & known ko the punclzuneh 

thu;t .the conk ad ktLencki125 and back &i%Li.ng ko ;the. uX.&i%y'~ ~ p e c i ~ i c a ; t i o ~ / ) ,  

$he navice ahup w d Y  be bonne by t h e  i n d i v i d u a l ,  on ;the d e v d a p m ,  and k h d  

k h a e  ULiee be  a c h a g e  pm nehvice by t h e  U;tiei;ty don Xhe ivln-on 06 khe 

secondmy voLtuge h a v i n g  Line,  w a h  ;the i n d i v i d u d  oft d e v e t a p m  doing Xhe 

;Dtencking and back ,$X!,ing aceonding to t h e  ukieiky'n spec i6 i ca ; t i on~ .  

DATE OF ISSUE Januany 29 /9F/ W '  DATE EFFECTIVE febnuatty Im/ w 
Day Year Month Day Year 



FOR . ARR k e a  

Sheet No. 6 

R U L E S , A N D  R E G U L A T I O N S  

-- UNDERGROUND PRIMARY AND TRANSFORMER TNSTALLATION REC!UIREM€NTS I N  S U B D I V l S I O N S  -- 
I .  The d e v d o p m  w L U  be nequ'ned ko open & z%enchen und back &Zl URe S2encha 

wLtkin P . R . E . C . C . n p e r ~ d i c a ~ ~ a  and ~L&'~ou; t  conk t u  P.R.E.C.C.  

4 8  i n c h a  i n  depth @om 6iyLic,Iz t o  gnade. 

Thendzen dtre ko be 

. 

2. The developen t o  pnovide a 70 Ijoak eanemelzk on & 6non.t pnopehty G n u .  

5. Pennyniee wLU nak a t l o w  any akhm u t U y  ko be i n  the  66nx &e.nch with 

b. Tn f i e  e v e q  Ahat a.ny nuch, h u l k d  o h  Loone, LA encountmed, t h e  dewdopm 

iA t o  Bifinhh d h m  n i g i d  condllAlnt: on PVC Spec 40 condlLit and LA t o  be i i a W e d  

* I  *. 

. Day Year Month Day Year ? ? + < <  \ ,.. < I f , - -? -  Alanagen P. 0. Box 551, ffopI2iMnvi-Ue, Ky. 
.> 

TSStJFD BY 



. -  P.S.C. Ky. NO. 807KAR50:65.20 I6cI 

R U L E S  AN9 R E G U L A T I O N S  - 

by t h e  deve topm.  

Size 0 6  condu/it WLU be detmminccf by Pertoyfie. 

A p u l l  ,tope ,& t o  be povided  by cfe .vdopm 604 une. in p m n g  $lie cabte. 

9 .  A U  m e a  whme cable ko be i n ~ t m e d  n h d L  have a U  excavaLLon v ~ o t t h  done and 

nh& be a t  6ivLinh gmde be6oh.e any wotth .h ihmted .  

arid R . E . A .  Fa4m 806,  Janua/ty, 1 9 7 5 .  

UNDERGROUNU REST UENTI AL ~ E R V T  C E  PO i-7 CY 

Janumy 23,  1979 

i - The m h t h u m  a i 7  : enhance that uliee be nmved undmgtruund 4~ 200 ampme End the 

maximum h 800 ampme undm paficy. tlec 0 t h ~ ~  a ize  and mngemen; t i r  me 20 b e  wohked 

out an  Xheirr. own incfividud nLtu&om by P e n n y m e  R u h d  ERecXc and the cuhkomek. 

W be added t o  ;the f i n e m  6aotage don 6ooXage $0 g o  up pole and up i n t o  metea bacle 

W L t h  nmvice .  . 

$ (j 4 * 0 0 200 mpehe 
400 mpme 769.00 
600 ampme z92 .00  
800 ampme 302.00  

_- 
Pubiir Srrvlce Commigspp4 



. - -  
P.S.C.  Klj .  N o .  S07KAR50:65.20 ( 6 c )  ~- 

Sheet No. ti 
.- 

Revh ion 

Cancct!.lZ.ng P.S.C. Ky. N o .  t i O l K A R 2 : 0 5 0 . 2 0  - 
PennyhiRe. R u h d  ELecfic Coop. Conp. - 

Sheet No. 

RUI.€S AN9 REGULATIONS 

Size Enimnce 

$ 1  03.00 
1 9 1 . 0 C  
4 7 b .  00 
4 7 g .  O C  

.$ .02  
1 . 3 0  
2.60  
2.60 

3 .  In no cdne w L U  an undwgrraund A U L V ~ C ~  be ha t o n g  t h a t  i;t ~actLi6icien 

good deni5n p ~ a c ~ c ~ .  

4 .  The utonim niay be hC!(ph.c?cl t o  open a &en& avLd h;taU conduit acl 6oaRuwcl: 

(a) The ;tnench i~ t o  be opened by the cWtomm and t a  be 30 inchen 

deep and w i d e  enough 20 accommoda;te the b d a o  ~~eqt-u'~~.ed PVC, Schedule 40 c a v L d d  

Size Evz;trtance 

200 ampme 
400 &pWe 
600 ampU~e 

b o o  ampme 

200 ampme 
400 ampcxe 
600 &peA.e 

Size R e  LLined PVC * 

S c m e  __y__a_, 4 0 ,  Con uA;t 

2 i nch  
3 inch  

Athanganent wohked oLLi: doh each i n -  

Amangement wonked out doh each i n -  
dividual! A etrvice 

d - i V . d U d ,  h WViCe 

T h e e  _- P h e  

3 inch  
4 inch 

DATE OF ISSUE Mmch 17 . I 9 8 2  DATE EFFECT' IVE Mmch 1 7  7 92 
YCCJL n t h  YC 



Fon A U  , Ahean 

P.S.C. Kq. NO. t iO lKAR50 :65 .20  ( 6 c )  

Revinion S h e a  No. 9 

-nnyh,iAk l&.~Ad E&ec.?hic Coop. cohp .  C a n c W n g  P.S.C. Ky. No. 807KAU2:050.20 ( 6 c )  

04igCii M'a e S h e a  No. 9 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The above condui2 ,i~ t o  be confinuoun 6h.Om t h e  metm bane C)h awitchbox whme 
- -- 

( b )  

applicable t o  t h e  bane 06 PennyhiRe'n p o l e .  

twrned t a w m d  t h e  t a p  0 6  t h e  pole w L t R  be iequihed. 

i n  t h e  conduit no t ha t  PennytLiee can puRe 

t h e  po le  bane and aS t h e  enRhance m e  t o  be PVC, nweepiq  ELL'b conduit diMi.Mg6 nrzd 

not plumbing d-i;t;tingn. 

A t  the. pole a 90° p v c  Schedule 4 0  QlbCm~ 

A uline oh hope i.A to be i -~ntaUed 

The tuhn~l at cable t h o u g h  t h e  condua. 

( c )  

gnound l e v & .  

ABS, Schedule 4 0  condua can be uned i m t e a d  06 PVC, Scheduk 4 0  don b e l o w  

12 cannot be uned above gnound l e v e l  bUCh a~ con;tinu/ing into a m e t u  h u e .  

( d )  Whe~.e noad cttonningn me. necuaatry t h e  cubtomeh wLU be nequited t o  meet any 

( e )  The Rhench t o  be cloned by t h e  cratomm but  no2 berjone PennynLte Izan 

iMnt&ed & cable i n  t h e  conduit. 

(6) The Location 06 t lze ;trrench i u M  be duignated by Pennym'le. The ixench t o  

be a 6;trrCLighA l i n e  @om t h e  pale  t o  t h e  en;Drance Locad2on. 

(9 1 16 t h e  cutorne,t nhoLLed aequu t ,  then PennyMe Rwtal E l  

Any C O A ~ A  t h a t  PenKyMe Umde E R . e c ~  t h e  knencking t o  be done. 

Rhencking w o u l d  be paned  dong t o  t h e  cuntomm. 

5. 

6 .  

The evrktrance and metm locat ion WX be d a i g n d e d  by Pe 

The enRnance and meXm brnne w L U  be iMntd-eeed by t h e  cuntomm. EnRnance above 4 0 0  

ampme t h a t  cute t o  be metmed uL th  C.T. 'A & a t h a  than a metm b u e  w i f l  have t o  have t h a e  

*cep;tion 06 a telephone 4 m v i . c e  chop t o  a tr.aidence. T d e p h o ~ e  n a v i . c e  h o p  to be a 



P . S . C .  Ky. N o .  807KARSO:65.20 (6c )  

On/igind S h e e  t No 10 

. R U L E S  AND REGULATIONS I 

ElecAhA:cd Code and Pennqhiee RmaR Eleckltic hpeci~ictrAA:on~. 

9 .  A cunkomeh nequc?n;tiizg undmghound iimvice and &a a kempokarty hlmvi,ce w d ! !  

pay ;the u h d -  $25 .00  kempotcruty bmvice dee. 

i n d u d u  URR deck t t ic  humen. 

Tk in  6ee w ~ Y  not be he6unde.d. T h h  

70. The undenghound iiehvice wLU! no2 be nun un.t%X! t h e  hQRea~e and heady c a d  had 

been kmned i n  and ;the ;tttencCZ. i~ dug, c o n d d  i.n peace, and pemnanent cunneC;tion can be 

made. In  khe event k h d  P e n n y f i e  had beevl koLd by cunkomm khat evmykkiizg .i~ heady and 



FOR kpR A ~ . P  nn 

R e v h i o n  Sheet No. I 1  

'ennyniee Rwur7R Et.ec;t/tic Coop. Cohp. C a n c e l l i n g  P . S . C .  Ky. No. b07KAR2:050.20 (6c) - 
oniginae , S h e e t  No. 1 7  

R U L E S  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  

- .. 

be P W R y h f l e  ' a h a  povlnibiLL-ty. 

Speu&caf;iovz~: I .  keR pedaAz.& w i f i  h-ve  one 200 cunpme main b u a k m ,  700 a m p e n e  

nub-bneakm, 5 0  umpme hub-bheaken w d h  5 0  ampme hecep&&e. 

7~~?1;.fuRRaR,ion: 1 .  The d e v d o p m  w i L t  be hequhed ;to open and d o h e  a 30 i n c h  d e e p  

.O~ench ak kin expe~ne. 

k e q h e d  ;to phovi.de a 30 i n c h  de.ep, 7 b  i n c h  by 6 i n c h  openLng doh ;the p e d e A k a e .  

The RocatLon ol; ;the ;Dtench and p e d e ~ f d  wLU be dai-gnat'ed by Pennyhiee. 

AX each p e d a m  l o c d o r z ,  t h e  d e v d o p m  Mtiee be. 

2. Tn ;the, event khat hock iA encountehed a 3 i n c h  c v n d d  w a h  a 

puRe hope w i L t  have. t o  be phovided by ;the d e w d o p a .  The 3 i n c h  c o n U  

ca.n be a'Ahw hig4.d o h  PVC G m d e  40. Speck& he.q&c?merv& w2.t be m& 

http://phovi.de
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- Pennyhiee R w r d  Ek?ec;DLic Coup. Canp. Cancd%ng P . S . C .  Ky. Na.E07KAR2:050.20 ( 6 c  

Revb ion Sheet N O .  1 2  ( 1 - 1 2 - 7 9 )  

RULES AN?? REGIlLAT7ONS 
-I_-- 

Othm : 

7. 

heady bedohe they wd'X be impected 1uhen.e appficable.  

W etec&ric A ~ V ~ C U  WiRQ, be subject t o  t h e  a.LLeu arid neguta;tion4 

06 Fennyniee R w r d  ERec;trtic i n  addi.f;ion 20 t h e  above mquhemena .  

Tn CUU whme rth, ~ a X e  home p m h  me Ratrge enough t o  /requ;;(rie p f i h a n q  f i n u  ' d o  

;the p . k ,  arid ;the deveLopm hequut  them undmgrLound, .the d e w d o p e t  w X  pkovide 

t h e  necusatry Rhencking, w a h  potec;l;ive eqLLipevr;t whehe /r.equhed i n  no& and . 

y k a v d ,  oh a t  m a d  massings and o t h m  chkving ahm, and u r n  pq the u k i e i t y  

$ 2 . N  p e h  boot  60h & pi.hmy conductok im;taUed, hepvae&ng -the dihdehence 

i n  tht i  cost 06 ovwhead mid undengnound comxh.waXon. dwr-thm undm-tood 

1 .  

- 

1A: 

C H E C K E D  
Public Service Comnissian 

- 
DATE O F  TSSCIE M C V L C ~  1 7  . 7982 DATE EFFECT?VE Mmch 1 7  1982 

Day Yem Ma M-th OaY Y i  



UK n i  I tireas 

P.S.C. Ky. Na. --.- 807KAR2:050,20(6c) 

1 

c.- 13 -. Rcvi si on Sheet No. 

'nnyrile Rural Electric Coop. CorP- - Cancel 1 ing P.S.C. Ky. No. 807KAR2:050,20(6C) - 
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- RULES AND REGULATmS 

" I  

Under 
(Definition) i 

Trailer Park - An area consisting of a lot large enough, and meeting the 
Department of Health standards, to accommodate four ( 4 )  or 
more mobi 1 e homes. 

MOBILE HOME PARKS 

Wllen a developer desires underground service to a mobile home park, it shall be his 

responsibi1ity"to open and back fill the trench for the secondary conductors, to he 

furnished and installed by the utility. It is understood that when rock or gravel are 

encountered in the trench, or at road crossings and other driving areas, the developer 

wi 1 1  provide protection for the uti 1 ity's conductors, in accordance with their specifications. * 

The developer will purchase from the'utility a meter pedestal which includes protective 

equipment, less the cost of the meter socket, to be installed and connected by the utility. 

In cases where mobile home parks are large enough to require primary lines into the 

park, and the developer request them underground, the developer wi 1 1  provide the necessary 

trenching, with protective equipment where required in rock and gravel, or at road crossings 

and other driving areas, and will pay the utility $2.00 per foot for all primary conductor 

installed, representing the difference in the cost of overhead and underground construction. 

It is further understood that all transformers will be  situated above ground. 

--.-- *" 
I-- 

- 
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1 

NO. 
_I U N I T  - 
K 1 1 X  1 
K17X 1 
VE1-1  1 
F l - 1  1 

NO. - U N I T  

UM6-9 1 
UM8-2 1 
UP-2 . 1 
# l /0  U.G. 
TPLX 40 

SUMMARY OF CHARGES AND COST COMPARISONS 
_.- 

POLICY FOR UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS W I T H I N  A NEW S U B D I V I S I O N  

N o  change - no add i t i ona l  in fo rmat ion  due t o  no add i t i ona l  
i n s t a l  1 a t  i ons 

UNDERGROUND PRIMARY AND TRANSFORMER INSTALLATIONS I N  SUBDIV IS IONS 

No change - no a d d i t i o n a l  in fo rmat ion  due t o  no a d d j t i o n a i  
i n s t a l  1 a t i ons  

UNDERGROUND RESIDENTIAL  SERVICE POLICY 

MAT. U N I  

200 ampere serv ice cos t  

' NOTE: Underground services a re  40 f e e t  longer than 
comparable overhead serv ices  due t o  e x t r a  
l eng th  up po le and i n t o  meter base 

$ 5.68 

10.32 
5.52 

7-67 

MAT. U N I T  

$ 45.78 

14.57 
2.31 

., 59229 

OVERHEAD SERVICE LESS WIRE 

MAT. TOTAL LABOR U N I T  LABOR TOTAL 

$ 5.68 
5.52 

10.32 
7.67 

$29.19 

$ 5.98 
4.39 

27- 35 
33.92 

$ 5.98 
4.39 

27 * 35 
33-92 

$71.64 

T o t a l  0. H e  $100.83 

UNDERGROUND SERVICE LESS WIRE 

(except for  e x t r a  401 )  

MAT. TOTAL LABOR U N I T  LABOR TOTAL 

$45.48 $ 53.60 $53.60 
2.31 19.76 19.76 

14.57 10.34 10.34 

20.09 
$82.45 

.37200 14.88 
$98.58 

T o t a l  U.G. $181.03 

\ 



2 

Underground $1 81.03 
Over head 100.83 

$ 80.20 Use $80.00 

MATER 1 AL LABOR TOTAL 
# 1/0 U. G. TPLX $.SO229 $. 37200 $ 87429 
# 1/0 0. H. TPLX .45583 .37200 .82783 

$ .04646 Use $.05 

400 ampere s e r v i c e  cos t  
NOTE: Underqround serv ices are 40 f e e t  longer than comparable 

overhead serv ices  due t o  e x t r a  l eng th  up p o l e  and i n t o  
meter base. 

- 

Overhead Serv ice Less Wire 

NO. 
_I_ UNIT - 
K 1 1 X  1 
K17X 1 
VE1-1  1 
F1-1 1 

NO. - UNIT - 
UM6-9 1 
I lM8-4 1 

? -4 1 
#35OlJGTPLX 40' 

MAT.; UNlT 
$5 68 

5.52 ' 
10.32 
7.67 

MAT. UNIT 
$45.48 

4.15 
24.23 

1 . la273 

MAT. TOTAL - 
$5.68 

5.52 
10.32 

LAB. UNIT 
$5 98 

LAB. TOTAL 
$5.98 

4.39 4.39 
27 35 27 35 

33 92 33.92 
$71.64 

Tota l  0. H. $100.83 

Underqround Serv ice Less Wire 
(exceat f o r  e x t r a  40 '  1 -  MA^. T O ~ A L  

$45.48 
4.15 

24.23 
47.31 

$121.17 

LAB. UNIT 
$53.60 

LAB. TOTAL 
$53.60 

38.64 38.64 
17.83 17.83 

.40800 16.32 
$126.27 

Tota l  U. G. $247.44 

Underground $247.44 
Over head 100.83 * 

$146.61 Use $146.00 

MATER I AL 
# 350 U.G. TPLX $1.18273 
# 4/0 O.H. 'TPLX 071933 

LABOR TOTAL 

.39600 1 . I 1533  
$ .m $ E 7 3  

$ .47543 Use $.48 

600 and 800 ampere se rv i ce  cost  
NOTE: Underground serv ices are  40 f e e t  longer  than 

overhead serv ices  due t o  e x t r a  l e n g t h  up p o l e  
meter base. Both overhead and underground tr 
p a r a l l e l l e d  making 80 ft. e x t r a  underground. 

Overhead Serv ice Less Wire 
UNIT - NO. MAT. UNIT MAT. TOTAL LAB. UNIT LAB. TOTAL 

$21.64 K 1 4 X  2 $5 22 $10.44 $10.82 
K17X 2 5-52 11.04 4.39 8.78 
' E l  -1  1 10.32 10.32 27 - 35 27 35 

F1-1 1 7.67 7.67 33.92 33 92 
$39.47 $91 969 

Tota l  0. H. $131.16 



_ _  

3 

Underqround Serv ice Less Wire 
(except f o r  e x t r a  8 0 ' )  

UNIT - 
UM6-9 

'18-4 
dP-4 

#3 50U GTP L X 

P 

K 1 7 X  
VE1-1 
F1-1 

NO. MAT. U N E  MAT. TOTAL LAB. UNIT LAB. TOTAL 

2 4.15 8.30 38.64 77-28 

32.64 

- 
1 $45.48 $45.48 $53.60 $53 60 

2 24.23 48.46 17.83 35 66 

$ 1  99- 18 
94.62 

$196.86 
80 1 18273 ,40800 

Tota l  U.G. $396.04 

Underqround $396.04 . .  
Over hGad 131.16 

$264.88 Use $265.00 

LABOR TOTAL MATERIAL 
# 350 U.G. TPLX 

# 4/0 O.H. TPLX 
( 2  runs) $2.36546 $.81600 $3.18146 

( 2  runs) 1-43866 I .79200 2.23066 
$ .95080 Use $.95 

200 ampere th ree  phase serv ice  cos t  

NOTE: Underground serv ices are 40 f e e t  longer than comparable 
overhead serv ices due t o  e x t r a  l eng th  up po le  and i n t o  
meter base - 

Overhead 3$ Serv ice l ess  w i r e  
- NO. MAT. UNIT MAT, TOTAL 
1 $5 22 $5 ., 22 

LAB. UNIT LAB. TOTAL 
$ 1  0.82 $10.82 

1 5.52 5.52 4.39 4-39 
1 10.32 10.32 27 * 35 27 35 
1 7 - 6 7  33.92 

4 

,To ta l  O.H. $105.20 

7.67 
$28.72 

33 92 
$76.48 
-- 

Underqround 3$ Serv ice l ess  wire 
(except f o r  e x t r a  4 0 ' )  - NO. MAT. UNIT- MAT. TOTAL LAB. UNIT LAB. TOTAL 

UM6-9 1 $45.48 $45.48 $53.60 $53.60 
UM8-2X 1 3.08 3.08 19076 19.76 
UP-2x 1 5.10 5.10 10.34 10.34 

#1 /OU .G.Si ng l  e 40l .14788 5.92 .37200 14.88 
#I  /OU . G . TPLX 40 1 50229 20.09 ,37200 14.88 

$79 0 67 $1 13-52 

Tota l  U.G. $193.19 

Underground $1 93.19 
105.20 Over head 
-I_ 

$ 83.99 

LABOR - MA'TER I AL 
# 1/0 U.G. TPLX .50229 .37200 
# 1/0 U.G. S ing le  ,14788 37200 .5 1 988 

I 1 3941 7 
I # 4/0 QUADPL.X 98853 .40800 1 39653 
1 ($.00236) Use S.00 
I 



NO. 
I_ UNIT - 
K14X 1 
K 1 7 X  1 
VE1-1 1 
F1-1 1 

NO. UNIT c_ 

UM6-9 1 
UM8-4X 1 
UP-4x 1 

#350UGTPLX 40' 
#35OUG S I NGLE40' 

4 

400 ampere th ree  phase se rv i ce  cos t  

NOTE: Underground serv ices  a re  40 f e e t  longer than comparable 
overhead serv ices  due t o  e x t r a  l eng th  up p o l e  and i n t o  
meter base. 

MAT. UNIT 
$ 5.22 

5.52 

7.67 
10.32 

MAT. UNIT 
$ 45.48 

5.53 
17.98 

1.18273 
69598 

Overhead 3$ Serv ice  l e s s  w i r e  

MAT. TOTAL 
$ 5.22 

5.52 4.39 4.39 

33.92 
10.32 27-35 27.35 

7.67 
$28.72 

LAB. UNIT 
$10.82 

LABOR TOTAL 
$10.82 

Tota l  0. H. $105.20 

Underqround 3$ Serv ice  l e s s  w i  r e  
(except f o r  e x t r a  40 ' )  

MAT. TOTAL 
$ 45.48 

5.53 
17.98 
47.31 
27.84 

$144.14 

LAB. UNIT 
$ 53.60 

33 * 32 
$76.48 

LABOR TOTAL 
$ 53.60 

32 9 83 32 83 
16.02 16.02 
40800 16.32 

.30000 

To ta l  U.G. $274.91 

12.00 
$1 30.77 

[Jnderground $274.91 
Over head 105.20 

$1 '69 .7 1 Use $170.00 

TOTAL 
1.59073 

MATER I AL 
1 .18273 

LABOR 
.40800 350 U.G. TPLX 

350 U.G. S ing le  69598 .3000O 99598 
2.58671 

1.19018 Use $1.19 
# 4/0 Quadplex 9885 3 .40800 1 39653 

600 and 800 ampere.three phase se rv i ce  cos t  - -  - . _  

NOTE: Underground serv ices  a re  40 f e e t  longer than 
comparable overhead serv ices  due t o  e x t r a  l e n  
up p o l e  and i n t o  meter base. Overhead quadre 
i s  p a r a l l e l l e d ;  underground t r i p l e x  p l u s  s i n g  
cab le  i s  para1 le1  led.  

Overhead 3$ Serv ice  l e s s  w i  r e  ---- 
NO. MAT. UNIT MAT. TOTAL LAB. UNIT LAB. TOTAL - UNIT 

K14X 2 $ 5 -22  $ 10.44 $ 10.82 $ 21.64 
K17X 2 5.52 11.04 4.39 8.78 

L_/ 

VE1-1 1 10.32 10.32 27 35 27 35 
F1-1 1 7.67 7.67 33 92 33-92 

$ 39.47 $ 91.69 

To ta l  0. H .  $131.16 



5 

NO. MAT. UNIT - UNIT 
1 I%-9 2 $ 45.48 

8-4x 2 5.53 
UP-4x 2 17.98 

350 UG TPLX 80' 1 .18273 
350 UG Sing le80 '  .69598 

7 

Underqround 3@ Serv ice  l ess  wi r e  
(except f o r  e x t r a  8 0 ' )  

MAT. TOTAL 
3 90.96 

11.06 
35 96 
94.62 
55.68 

$288.28 

LAB. UNIT 
$ 53-60 

32 83 
16.02 

.40800 

.30000 

ToLal U . G .  $545.82 

Underground $549*82 
Over head 131.16 

$418.66 

Mater i  a1 
350 U.G. TPLX (2runs) ' 2.36546 
350 U.G. TPLX S ing le  (2runs) 1 * 391 96 

# 4 /0  Quadplex (2 runs ) "  1.97706 

Use $419.00 

Labor 
.81600 

To ta l  
3.1 8 1 46 

LAB. 'TOTAL 
$ 107.20 

65.66 
32.04 
32.64 
24.00 

$ 261.54 

.60000 i .99ig6 
5.17342 

81 600 2.79306 
2.38036 Use $2.38 

Underqround P o l i c y  f o r  Mobi le  Home Parks 

Requirements - Paragraph 1 added "meeting the  Department of HeaJth standards". 

Cost 

St 

- Paragraph 4 - a l lows telephone w i res  i n  t rench above e l e c t r i c a l  cable. 

- Paragraph 6 - inspec t ion  - added where app l i cab le  t o  cover f o r  l e s s  than 
ten  i n s t a l  1 a t i o n s o  

Cast - Paragraph 7 (new) - Deleted r e p e t i t i o n  and made l a s t  paragraph # 7. 
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- P y r i l e  Rural E l e c t r i c  Cmperative'Corp. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS ---I 

E M E R I ; E N c y m m  PLAN 
Responsibility for  Updating and Revisions 

Step 10: 

Step 15: 

Step 20: 

John B. Mason, Manager 
Quentis Fixpa, Chief Engineer and Assistant Manager 

Responsibility for Bnplmentation After Notification by T. V. A. 
(In Order of Preference) 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Quentis Fuqm, Chief Engineer and Assistant Manager 
B i l l  Sholar, Engineer 
John B. Mason, Manager 
Roberk G l a s s ,  Office Manager 

Having received notification fram T.V.A. the notified 
above person shal l  carry out3 such steps as requested 
by T.V.A. and shal l  notify the Manager of such actions 
immediately. 

Other employees of Pennyrile Rural Electric shal l  a s s i s t  
i n  whatever m e r  possible. 

R e c o r d s  should be maintained and accurate times kept 
when any or a l l  of the steps l i s ted  below are implemented. 
A l s o ,  any advance effects  should be recorded. 

Pennyrile Rural Electric Will cut its. usage as follows: 

A. 
B. 

C. 

D. 

Cut off outside lighting except for security 
Cut off lighting in hal ls ,  stock rooms, and 
areas not i n  use. 
Cutback lighting in offices being used to a 
minimum 
Cutback on heating and/or cooling in a l l  areas 
except offices and crew quarters and these 
areas to be kept to a 
Cutback any other usage m t i o n e d  above which may E. 

.e '__ " _  -.- 
7 

be unnecessary 
1 

When Notified by T.V.A; cease curt--aihe.nt in Step 10. 

Voluntary Load Reduction by ZU1 Custaners 

A. Su~plement T.V.A's e f for t s  through the news me#a to-encourage I _ _ _ :  
; ;  a l l  custmers to reduce their e l e c t r i d  use. 

b 

DATE EFFECTIVE' ~ 4/-3-gy -8 , 
- 

L -  - DATE OF ISSUE ' //38/ - 
Year Month Day Y el 
XXlagEL- P. 0. Box 551, Hopkinsville, Kentuck 

-.+/* - - I *  - +&34% 

Day 

TITLE ADDRESS 
-Y,OI:: 57 j . I  

ISSUED BY 
NAME ,OF OFF ICER 



Sheet No. 

- myrile Rural E l e c t r i c  Cmperative COT. Cancelling P.S.C. K y .  No .  - 
Oriqinal  Sheet No.  2 

R U L E S  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  - 

Radio Stations: 

WKDZ 
Cadiz, Kentucky 

WKOA and WHOP 
Hopkinsville , Kentucky 

WNI3S 
C e n t r a l  City, Kentucky 

Newspapers : 

Cadiz Record 
Cadiz, Kentucky 

WPKY 
Princeton, Kentucky 

WSK 
Elkton, Kentucky 

WRUS 
Russellville, Kentucky 

Todd County Standard 
Elkton, Kentucky 

Kentucky New E r a  
r -  Hopkinsville, Kentucky 

Caldwell County Times 
Princeton, Kentucky 

News Dernocrat 
Logan Leader 
Russellville, Kentucky 

Step 25: 

Step 30: 

The P4essenger 
Central City News 
Greenville Leader 
The Times Argus 

-- . - 1 -  t 

I 

Central City-Greenville, Kentucky __ ___ _-- ---  ~ - 
i 

c- ! 

r When notified by T.V.A; news media t_o be advised tha t  CUS~OJIWX may 
resume normal usage. 

Voltage Reduceon 
I 

A. Upon notification by T.V.A. voltage sha l l  be reduced approximately-f 
f ive (5%)  percent a t  Green H i l l s  Substation &-&e fo1lmh.g 
manner : 

(1) The voltage level on both transformer #1 and #2 Will be set 
approximately 5% less than the normal voltage level. 

' (2) The operation of the load tap changer on transformer #1 
and #2 w i l l  be l e f t  on automatic and full  range (+ 10%) .  - 

i ;  _. 

DATE EFFECTIVE- - -  +,3-Jv ..-..A DATE OF ISSUE-._- - _- 
- - 

Year Month D a y  Y e a  
P. 0. Box 551, Hopkhsville, Ky 422 

.. MonFhj D a Y  

I S S U E D  BY- .?>;A /-,y,: :h- 

Manager 
_I_ 

NAME OF O F F I C E R  T I T L E  ADDRESS 
a 
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Oriqinal Sheet No. 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

B. When requested by T.V.A., a Pennyrile Rural Electric enployee 
w i l l  operate the "43 EVR'' voltage reduction device i n  
unattended T.V.A. substations. 

Unattended Substations in Pennyrile Rural Electric's service area that has 
"43 EVR" switch: 

Russellville D i s t r i c t  Substation 
D m r  Substation 
Elkton Substation 
Eagoten Substation 

(1) Step 40, Level 1; 20% reduction of load 
(2) Step 40, Level 2; additional 20% reduction of load 
( 3 )  
(4) 
(5) Step 40, Level 5; additional 20% reduction except 

Step 40, Level 3; additional 20% reduction of load - _ _  ._ I 

j Step 40, Level 4; additional 20% rCducfion of:-load - - 

for minimurn m m t  of load necessary for plant 

- -  

, 
safety and security. I 

._ .-- 
' A .  Notify all industrial loads over 5000 KW which level or 

a l l  levels they can increase their loads to. 

I C  _ _  - 
DATE OF ISSUE- -s/- 
., q M a n i h  D aY 

-__. D AT E E F F E C T I V E_ ,$kd:a/--- --- 
Year Month Day Yea 

Manager P. 0. Box 551, Hopkinsville, Kentucky - I S S U E D  BY \*.,A w? j- &-/ * 7 r--. 

NAME ;OF OFF I CER TITLE ADDRESS 
'\ t 

Step 35: When  Notified by T.V.A 

A. R e t u r n  Green H i l l s  Substation transformers #1 and #2 back 
to  normdl load tap changing operation 

B. I f  requested by T.V.A.; a Pennyrile Rural E l e c t r i c  employee 
w i l l  return the "43 EVR" switch to  normal position in 
unattended substations. 

Step 40: Industrial Load Cutback - Over 5000 KW 

A. U p n  notification of T.V.A., Pennyrile Rural Electric w i l l  
notify its industrial customers with a demand usage or 
contract usage of 5000 KW or more-* reduce their  load 
to  the appropriate level as  requested by T.V.A. 

B. Pennyrile R u r a l  Electric's levels of load reduction are 
as follows: 

Step 45: When Notified by T.V.A 



FOR ALL A:IEAS SEiWED 
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-/ J nyrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. Na. 

Original Sheet No. 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Step 50: Interruption of Firm Load 

A. Upon notification by T.V.A., Pennyrile Rural Electric will 
interrupt firm load on a rotational basis by opening feed 
circuits fram hoth T.V.A. and Pennpile Rural Electric 
owned substations. The rotational basis will be supplemented 
with the use of reclosers and other sectionalizing devices. 

B. Pennyrile Rural1 Electric will use T.V.A's suggested 
rotational intervals of two (2) hours off and four (4) 
on in order to maintain approximately 1/3 of the normal load. 

! . .  =I 

. 

C. The 1/3 of normal load will ;be acccnrrplished by interrupting 
1/3 of the normal load at each distribution substation on 
Pennyrile Rural Electric's q s t m .  
area and the number of circuits from substations Pennyrile 
will not designate any apecial plan or measures for service 
to essential loads. 
considerations that can be made without disrupting the over- 
all curtailment plan will be exercised. 

The interruption of Firm Load W i l l  be done on District levels 
with the District Manager of his respective District 
being responsible for executing the plan but under the 
supervision of the Pennyrile Rural Electric managmmt. In the 
Hopkinsville District, the Operating Superintendent will be 
responsible for executing the plan under the supervision of 
managemat. 

Due to the large service 

Frm a practical standpint,if any 

D. 

E. Each respective District will be responsible for notifying 
public officials and other emergency type organizations as 
to the load curtailment situation upon receiving notification 
from Pennyrile Rural Electric management to do so. 

F. All nms releases will be initiated by the management of 
Pennyrile &xal Electric from the ma& office. - ...+. 

- *  1 

A- 
! . P  

.. - , . . -. 

- 
DATE OF ISSUE - _.---a , ---*- DATE EFFECTIVE. __ - -- ,*d-Zd- - -i- -,- 
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5 Oriqinal Sheet No. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS __ 

Step 55: When Notified by T.V.A 

A. Restore all substations and sectionalizing devices to 
normal and serve 100% of no& load rather than 2/3 of 
normal load. 

B. Announce to public by news media that the firm load 
c u r t a i h t  is over and service has returned .tb normal. 

r - . . - . I_ _._ .. _̂._ ~ ._.- 

I '  . , _----- - -__--- - - 
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE- .- 2 -,7-y/ - I  

I 

' Day Year Month Day Yea 
P. 0. Box 551, Hopkinsville, K e n t 4 2 & 0  Manager 

-.- 

* ?  

ISSUED BY ,-,. 7 - 6 . 1  

NAME OF,, OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS 
4 I 
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